A .

MOTOROVY BEZECKY PAS

MASTER" F-15

MAS-F15-black

UZIVATELSKY MANUAL



Tento vyrobek mé vysoky odbér el. proudu, nezapojujte jej proto do stejné zasuvky jako
ostatni domaéci spotiebice s vétsSim odbeérem, jako je naptiklad klimatizace atd.
Ujistéte se,ze jistic je na 10 A a pouzivejte zdsuvku pouze pro tento stroj!

Upozornéni — Preététe si cely navod pred pouZitim pasu.

Pro prodlouZeni Zivotnosti pasu je tifeba provadét pravidelnou idrzbu. Neprovadéni pravidelné

udrzby miiZe snizit zaruku.

1.Duilezité bezpe¢nostni upozornéni

Nebezpeci — abyste zamezili moznosti vzniku el. $oku, vzdy odpojte stroj ze zasuvky po cviceni, pfi ¢isténi
nebo pii provadéni udrzby.

POUZIVEITE POUZE DANY KABEL EL. NAPETI. NEPOUZIVEJTE NESPRAVNE ADAPTERY NEBO
JINAK UPRAVOVANE KABELY.

® Umistéte pas na rovnou a pevnou podlahu, zapojte do zdsuvky s napétim 220-240 V (50/60Hz), s
uzemnénim.

Nepokladejte pas na koberec s vysokym chlupem. Muize dojit k poskozeni jak koberce tak stroje.

Za strojem musi byt volny minimaln¢ 1 metr.

Pti pouziti dejte pas na rovnou a pevnou podlahu.

Nikdy nenechévejte déti na nebo v blizkosti pasu.

Ujistéte se, ze kdyz bézite, mate zapnuty bezpecnostni kli¢ na odévu. Je to pro vasi bezpecnost, pokud
byste spadli nebo se dostali moc dozadu na pas. Pii odepnuti bezp. Klice pas zastavi.

UdrZzujte ruce v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pohyblivych ¢asti.

Nikdy necvicte na stroji, pokud ma poskozeny kabel ¢i konektor.

Nenechévejte kabel u horkych ploch.

Nepouzivejte stroj, pokud byly pouzity aerosolové spreje nebo pokud je v mistnosti nedostatek kysliku.
Jiskry z motoru mohou zapalit vysoce hotlavé produkty.

® Nikdy nekapejte nebo nevkladejte zadné predméty do otevienych ¢asti.



Pro odpojeni pasu — vypnéte vSechny kontrolky do OFF pozice, odstranite bezpecnostni kli¢ a pak

® Pis je vhodny pouze pro domaci pouziti, neni uréen pro dlouhotrvajici pouzivani.

vytahnéte kabel ze zasuvky.

® Senzory tepové frekvence nejsou ureny pro l€karské ucely. Ruazné faktory, vCetné pohybu uzivatelt
muzou zpusobit neptesnosti v méteni tepové frekvence. Senzory tepové frekvence jsou urCeny pouze pro
cvicebni ucely pro urceni vyvoje tepové frekvence pii cviceni.
Pfi nastupovani a vystupovani z pasu pouzivejte bocni stupy, je to pro vasi bezpec¢nost.

® Pouzivejte sportovni obuv s pevnou patou. DoporuCujeme pouzivat bézeckou obuv. Boty s vysokym
podpatkem, latkové boty, sandaly ¢i bosé nohy nejsou vhodné pti pouziti pasu.
Provozni teplota: 5 —40 C.

Po pouziti vytahnéte bezpecnostni kli¢.

1.1 DULEZITE ELEKTRICKE INFORMACE

POZOR!

® NIKDY nepouzivejte neuzemnénou zasuvky el. Napéti pro tento stroj. Dejte zastrcku pry¢ od pohyblivych
¢asti pasu, véetn¢ zvedaciho mechanismu a transportnich kolecek.

® NIKDY neodstranujte zadny kryt bez predchoziho vypnuti ze zasuvky el. Napéti.
NIKDY nevystavujte pas desti ¢i vlhku. Tento stroj neni uren pro venkovni pouziti, nedavejte jej do

blizkosti bazénu ¢i jiného prostiedi s vysokou vlhkosti.

1.2 DULEZITE PROVOZNI INFORMACE

® Pried pouzitim stroje si nejdiive prectéte tento navod na pouziti.
Zmeény v rychlosti ¢i zdvihu nemiizou probihat okamzité. Nastavte si vasi pozadovanou rychlost na
computeru. Computer bude ménit rychlost postupné.

® Bud’te opatrni, pokud pti béhani na pasu provadite i jiné Cinnosti, jako je napt. Sledovani televise, Cteni
apod. Muize to zpUsobit ztrdtu rovnovahy a nasledné zranéni.

® Abyste zamezili ztrat¢ rovnovahy NIKDY nenastupujte ¢i nevystupujte z pasu, kdyz je v pohybu. Pés
zac¢ina na velmi nizké rychlosti. To umozni jednoduchy néstup na pas.
Vzdy se drzte rukojeti, kdyz manipulujete s computerem.
Tento stroj je dodavan s bezpecnostnim klicem. Vyjmuty bezpecnostni kli¢ ihned zastavi pas, automaticky
se vypne. Pro navrat opét piipevnéte bezpecnostni klic.

® Netlacte nadmérnym tlakem na tlacitka na computeru. Staci maly tlak.

Rychlost pasu je od 1.0-16km/hod.



Computer

Rychlotlacitko rychlosti se senzorem
tepové frekvence

Bezpecnostni klic
Boc¢ni nastup

Bézecka plocha

Nastavovac bézecké
plochy

2. HLAVNI TECHNICKE INFORMACE

Hlavni ucel: cviCeni, udrZeni kondice

Tento stroj je urcen pouze pro doméci pouziti

Nepfetrzity cas behu: < 2 hodiny, nesmi byt méné nez 1 hodina mezi dvémi béZeckymi Casy

Jakmile je pas v provozu 1 mési¢ nebo 40 hodin, dopliite prosim 20 ml silikonového oleje na desku pod pas.

Funkce: rychlost, ¢as, vzdalenost, tepova frekvence, kalorie

Displej: LED

Proud: <10A

Motor: 2.0hp

Provozni teplota: 5-40 °C

Obsahuje MP3 vstup, reproduktor, drzak ldhve, pas mlze byt slozen
Rychlost: 1 ~ 16km/h
Automaticky zdvih: 1 ~ 16%
Bézecka plocha: 430*1300mm
Program: 25 programi

Cas: 0:00-99:59 (minuty : sekundy)
Vzdalenost: 0.00~9.99 km



Kalorie: 0.00~999 kalorii
Rozméry: 1630*710*%1250mm
Nosnost: 120 kg

3. Provozni pokyny

3.1 Tlacitka computeru

(11) rychlost

(15) zdvih

(13) vzdalenost

(14) cas

(12) kalorie

(10) tepova
frekvence

(8) nahoru

(6) doll

(16) hudba

(4) rychlotlacitko zdvihu

(2) vymaz/set

(3) start/stop

L (7)) +

(9 -

L (4 rychlo tlacitko
rychlosti

A (5) mode

—— (1) bezpecnostni kli¢




(1) “bezpecnostni kli¢”

V urgentnich ptipadech potahnéte za kli¢, stroj se ihned zastavi.

DULEZITE: pas nefunguje, pokud neni bezpe¢nostni kli¢ na misté.

Pted zapnutim pasu, pfipevnéte magneticky kli¢ na panel displeje a klip si pfipevnéte na obleCeni — v oblasti
pasu. Pokud je bezp. KIi¢ vytrzen, automaticky se zastavi. Kdyz pas nepouzivate, bezpecnostni kli¢ vyjméte.

Skladujte bezp. Kli¢ na bezpe¢ném misté — mimo dosah déti.

(2) Tlacitko “clear/set”

V ptipravné fazi (nebézite):

Zmacknéte toto tlacitko pro vymazani vSech hodnot

Zmacknéte toto tlacitko na 3 sekundy a funkce ¢asu, vzdalenosti a kalorii mohou byt nastaveny. Pomoci tladitek
+ a — nastavte hodnoty Casu, vzdalenosti ¢i kalorii. Pak zmacknéte tlacitko START/STOP a pas se rozbéhne
rychlosti 1.0 km/hod. Nastavend hodnota se bude odpocitavat k nule. Jakmile dosahne nuly, pas se zastavi.

Pokud bézite: zmacknéte tlac¢itko CLEAR/SET a vSechny hodnoty se vymazou na nulu kromé¢ rychlosti.

(3) Tlacitko “start/stop”
V piipravné fazi zmacknéte toto tlacitko a pas se rozbéhne rychlosti 1.0 km/hod. Pokud pas bézi rychlosti vyssi
nez 3,5 km/hod, bude se zpomalovat a pak zastavi. V tomto zastavovacim procesu nebude fungovat Zadné jiné

tlacitko. Pokud pés bézi rychlosti nizsi nez 3,5 km/hod, zastavi ihned.

(4) rychlotlacitko rychlosti “speed shortcut key” zdvihu “incline shortcut key”

Pii behu zmacknéte tyto tlacitka pro nastaveni rychlosti ¢i zdvihu.

(5) tlacitko “mode”

V ptipravné fazi zmacknéte toto tlacitko pro vybér programu.

(6) tlacitko down (-)

Pti nastavovani hodnot bude pomoci tohoto tlacitka hodnota snizena

(7) tladitko ,,Speed up“ — zvySeni rychlosti
Pti behu zvysite o jednotku rychlost

(8) tlacitko ,,up“

Pti nastavovani hodnot bude pomoci tohoto tlacitka hodnota zvysena



(9) tlacitko ,,speed down* — sniZeni rychlosti

Pfi behu snizite rychlost o jednotku

(10) okno ,,pulse“ — tepova frekvence

Ukazuje aktudlni tepovou frekvenci

(11) okno ,,Speed*
Ukazuje aktudlni rychlost od 1km/h-16km/h

(12) okno ,,cal/pro*
Ukazuje kalorie od 0-999 kalorii

(13) okno ,,distance*

Ukazuje ubéhnutou vzdalenost od 0 km-9.99km

(14) okno ,,time*

Ukazuje ub&hnuty ¢as od 00:00 -99:99

(15) okno ,,incline*

Ukazuje hodnotu zdvihu od 1-16%

(16)“ music” tlacitko

Zmacknéte toto tlacitko pro aktivaci hudby, jakmile ho zmacknete znovu, hudba se vypne.

3.2 Zacatek cviceni
Stroj zapnete zapojenim do zasuvky a zapnutim vypinace, ktery je umistén zepfedu pasu pod motorem. Ujistéte
se, ze jste si pfipli na odév bezpe¢nostni klic. Pokud kli¢ nebude pfipnuty, pas se nerozbchne. Jakmile je pas

zapnut, vSechny okna na displeji se na kratky cas rozsviti.

3.3 Osobni kontrola

Pokud pouzivate pas poprvé, je nutné, abyste provedli kontrolu:

e Odstrante bezpecnostni kli¢, zmacknéte tla¢itko MODE a podrzte jej, pak vlozte znovu bezpecnostni klic,
stroj se piepne do rezimu sebekontroly. V tomto modu, zmacknéte tlacitko START/STOP pro provedeni

kontroly.



1. zmacknéte tlaCitko START/STOP pro obnoveni displeje (pokud jiz neni zapnuty). Upozornéni:

3.4 Operace pro rychly start

Ptipevnénim bezpec¢nostniho klice computer také aktivujete.

2. Zméacknéte tlacitko START/STOP pro zacatek cviceni, pohyb za¢ne na hodnoté rychlosti 1.0 km/hod, pak
nastavte pozadovanou rychlost pomoci tlacitek + nebo -. Muzete také zménit rychlost pomoci
rychlotlacitek rychlosti (3, 6, 9 a 12). Miizete také nastavovat rychlost pomoci tlacitek na rukojetich.

Pro zpomaleni pasu, zmacknéte a drzte tlacitko ,,-,,. Mizete také pouzit rychlotlacitka rychlosti 3,6,9,12.

4. Pfi behu zmacknutim tlacitka START/STOP, bude pas postupné zpomalovat, pokud bézite rychlosti vyssi
nez 3,5 km/hod, pokud pod 3,5 km/hod, pas zastavi ihned.

5. pfi béhu — pokud zméacknete tlacitko CLEAR vSechny hodnoty kromé rychlosti se vymazou na nulu a
dostanete se do manuélniho nastaveni.

6. pro zastaveni pasu opét zmacknéte tlacitko START/STOP.

3.5 Funkce zdvihu

e Zdvih mize byt nastavovan kdykoliv, kdyz je pas v pohybu

e Hodnota zdvihu je od 1 do 16

e Pomoci tlacitek UP nebo DOWN dosahnete pozadované hodnoty. Mizete také pouzit rychlotlacitka 3,6,9,
kterymi také nastavujete % zdvihu.

e  Miuzete nastavit zdvih také tlacitky na rukojetich.

e Nadispleji se zobrazi hodnota zdvihu v procentudlnim vyjadieni.

e Zdvih zlistane v pozici,ve které byl pas vypnut.

3.6 Tepova frekvence v rukojetich
Tepova frekvence je zobrazena na displeji v tepech za minutu pii cvi¢eni. Musite se drzet obéma rukama

senzori tepové frekvence. Hodnota se zobrazuje na vrchnim displeji, pokud computer dostane signal z rukojeti.

3.7 Zobrazeni kalorii
Computer nacita kalorie spalené pfi cviceni.
Upozornéni: tyto hodnoty nemohou byt pouzity pro Iékarské ucely, slouzi pouze pro orientaci a srovnani

riznych cviceni.



Nejdiive, zvednéte zadni ¢ast pasu rukama, dokud neuslysite lehky zvuk, ktery znamena, ze skladaci systém je

3.8 SloZeni a rozloZeni pasu

3.8.1 slozeni

zamknuty. BéZecka plocha nemuze byt nyni oto¢ena do opacného sméru.
3.8.2 rozloZeni

Dejte pas na Sirokou plochu, kde chcete béhat.
3.8.3 Pieprava

Opatrné nahnéte pas na zadni ¢ast s kolecky, uchopte ob¢ dvé strany a posunujte pas.

3.9 Programové nastaveni

Tento pés nabizi 3 uzivatelské programy (C1, C2, C3) a 12 piednastavenych programu (P1,P2, P3...... P12, viz
grafy nize). Prvnich 8 programt P1 to P9) jsou pouze pro rychlost, 3 dalsi (P10 az P12) jsou kombinované
programy rychlosti a zdvihu. Bud’te opatrni, pokud pouzivate tyto 3 programy, jsou uréeny pro pokrocilé bézce.
Déti do 16 let by nemély tyto 3 programy pouzivat.

Kazdy prednastaveny program mé maximalni uroven rychlosti, kterad je zobrazena, kdyz vyberete pozadované
cviceni. Rychlost, které postupné dosdhnete je zobrazena v okné rychlosti. Kazdy program ma rizné systémy

zmény rychlosti.

3.10 Vybér programu
e Ujistéte se, ze pas je zastaveny. Pokud ne, jednoduse zmacknéte tlaCitko ‘clear/set’ pro restartovani.
Zmacknéte tlacitko MODE pro vybér programu (P1, P2 ...P25), pak zmacknéte tlacitko ‘START/STOP’
pro zacatek cviceni.
e Okno rychlosti nyni bude ukazovat prednastavenou rychlost vybraného programu
e Kazdy program bude trvat 10 minut. Po kazdé minuté programu se bude rychlost ménit automaticky,
nebo ji také mulzete zménit manualné. 3 sekundy pied koncem programu computer zapipa a pas se

vypne.

3.11 Uzivatelsky program

Po vymazani hodnot, vyberte C1, C2 nebo C3 pomoci tlacitka MODE. Pak zmacknéte tlacitko ‘clear/set’, okna
pro Cas a rychlost budou blikat. (Upozornéni: Okno zdvihu bude ukazovat docasné cas).

Zmacknéte tlacitko MODE pro nastavend Casu s vychozi hodnotou 30 minut ( Cas se bude ménit kazdé 2
minuty). Pomoci tlaitek + a - nastavite rychlost v kazdém casovém intervalu. Zopakujte tyto dva kroky dokud
nenastavite v§echny parametry.

Pak zmacknéte tlacitko“START/STOP”, pas se rozbéhne dle vytvoreného programu. (Upozornéni: Program se

navzdy ulozi do paméti pasu).



1-5.walking and joging programs

program 1. primary 1
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 2 3 2 1 STOP
program 2.primary 2
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 3 4 2 1 STOP
program 3. walking
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-20 MIN | 21-25MIN | 26-30MIN 3OMIN
rychlost/sklon 1 3 4 5 3 STOP
program 4., joging
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 4 6 3 2 STOP

5. incline
program joging
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1KM/0% | 4KM/4% | 6KM/10% | 3KM/4% 2KM/2% STOP
6-10. long—distance runner
program 6. runnerl (AGE45-50)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 6 4 5 3 1 STOP
program 7. runner?2 (AGE40-45)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 6 5 6 3 1 STOP
program 8. runner3 (AGE35-40)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 7 6 3 1 STOP
program 9. runner4d (AGE30-35)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 7 6 8 3 STOP
program 10. runner5 (AGE25-30)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 6 9 4 1 STOP




11-15. middle—-distance runner

program 11. runner1 (AGE45-50)

Gas 1 MIN | 2-8 MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 6/5% 4/5% 5/5% 3/5% 1/0% STOP
program 12. runner?2 (AGE40-45)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 6/6% 5/6% 6/6% 3/6% 1/0% STOP
program 13. runner3 (AGE35-40)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/8% 7/8% 11/8% 3/8% 1/0% STOP
program 14. runner4 (AGE30-35)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/9% 7/9% 12/9% 3/9% 1/0% STOP
program 15. runner5 (AGE25-30)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/10% 7/10% 12/10% 3/10% 1/10% STOP
16—20. short—-distance runner

program 16. runner1 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 4 4 7 9 12 3 STOP
program 17. runner?2 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 5 8 10 13 3 STOP
program 18. runner3 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 5 9 10 14 4 STOP
program 19. runner4 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SO0MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 4/3% 7/6% 9/10% 4/3% 4/0% STOP
program 20. runner5 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 4 7 12 12 4 STOP
21-25. landy exerciser

program 21. runner1 (AGE55-60)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SO0MIN
rychlost/sklon 2 4 5 5 4 2 STOP
program 22. runner2 (AGE50-55)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 3 4 5 6 7 STOP
program 23. runner3 (AGE45-50)

Sas 1 MIN | 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN [ 30MIN




rychlost/sklon 2 | 4 | 6 8 7 5 STOP |
program 24. runner4 (AGE35-45)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/9% 4/9% 6/9% 8/9% 5/9% 3/9% STOP
program 25. runner5 (AGE20-35)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/10% 4/10% 6/10% 8/10% 6/10% 5/10% STOP

4. Udrzba

Je tieba provadét Gdrzbu pro udrzeni pasu v provozu schopném stavu. Je nutné udrzovat pas a podlozku

v Cistoté.

UPOZORNENI: PODLAHA MUZE HRAT HLAVNI ROLI VE FUNKCI A ZIVOTNOSTI VASEHO
PASU A TO JE TAKE PROC DOPORUCUJEME PRAVIDELNE MAZAT TUTO CAST. POKUD SE
NEBUDE PAS MAZAT, MUZE DOJIT K POSKOZENI PASU A NA TUTO ZAVADU NEMUZETE
UPLATNIT REKLAMACI.

UPOZORNENI: ODPOJTE PAS ZE ZASUVKY EL. NAPETI PRED UDRZBOU
UPOZORNENI: ZASTAVTE PAS PRED SKLADANIM

4.1 Hlavni ¢iSténi
® Pomoci mekkého, vlhkého hadru utfete rohy pasu a plochu mezi rohy pasu a ramem. Vrchni ¢ast pasu
muzete omyvat vodou sjemnym mydlem pomoci kartdce. Toto ¢iSténi provadéjte jednou mésicné.
Nechte pas vyschnout pied pouzitim.
® Nejméné jednou mésicné vysajte pod pasem pro zamezeni vzniku ndnosu prachu. Jednou ro¢né odstrante

kryt motoru a vysajte $pinu na motoru.

4.2 Hlavni péce
® Zkontrolujte vSechny ¢asti pred pouzitim
® Pokud jsou jakékoliv ¢asti poSkozeny, ihned je vyméiite.

® Nikdy nepouzivejte pas, pokud je jeho ¢ast poskozena. Thned kontaktujte prodejce.

DAVEJTE POZOR, ABYSTE CHRANILI KOBEREC A PODLAHU POD PASEM v piipadé vyteceni. Tento

produkt je stroj, ktery obsahuje pohyblivé ¢asti a ty musi byt mazany — a také pak mohou vytéct.



Meéli byste pas namazat piiblizn€ po 40 hodinach provozu. Doporucujeme mazat desku podle tohoto postupu:

4.3 Mazani pasu/desky/kole¢ek

Obcasné pouzivani (méné nez 3 hodiny tydn¢) — kazdych 6 mésici

Stfedni pouzivani (3-5 hodin tydné) — kazdé 3 mésice

Casté pouzivani (vice nez 5 hodin tydng) — kazdych 6-8 tydni.

Postup mazani:

e pouzijte mékkou, suchou hadru pro utieni plochy mezi pasem a deskou.

e Roztdhnéte olej na vnitini plochu péasu a desky rovnomérné (ujistéte se, ze stroj je vypnuty a vytdhnuty ze
zasuvky).

e Pravideln¢ namazte ptedni a zadni kolecka pro udrzeni ve vykonu.

Pokud pas, desku a kolecka udrzujete v Cistoté, muzete oCekavat, ze dalsi mazani bude tfeba provést po 1200

hodinach.

4.4 Jak zkontrolovat, Ze béZecka plocha je spravné namazana?
1. Odpojte pas ze zasuvky el. Napéti.
2. Slozte pas do skladovaci pozice.
3. Sahnéte na zadni plochu bézecké plochy.

Pokud je plocha hladka, kdyz se ji dotknete, pak ji neni tfeba mazat.

Pokud je plocha sucha na dotek, pouzijte silikonovy olej pro namazani

Doporucujeme pouzit silikonovy olej ve spreji.

4.5 Serizeni pasu
Nastaveni napnuti pasu je velmi dilezité pro bézce, aby byla zajiSténa hladka, stabilni bézecka plocha.
Nastaveni se musi délat z pravého a levého zadniho kolecka, pomoci imbusového klice, ktery je soucasti baleni.

Nastavovaci Sroub je umistén na konci noznich stupti jak je ukédzano na obrazku nize:

Levy Sroub Pravy Sroub

Upozornéni: Nastaveni se provadi pres maly drzak na krytkach.



Dotahnéte zadni kolecko pouze pro prevenci proklouznuti na pfednim koleCku. Otocte obéma — pravym i levym
Sroubem ve sméru hodinovych rucicek a zkontrolujte spravné napnuti pasu.

NEPRETAHUJTE JEJ — pietazeni miiZe zptisobit poskozeni pasu a nasledné poskozeni loZisek.

4.6 Nastaveni pasu do stiedu

Tento pas je vyroben tak, aby béZecky pas byl ve sttedu. Je normalni pro néjaké pasy, ze utikaji do jedné
strany, pokud pas bézi bez béZce. Po n€kolika minutdch pouziti, pds musi mit tendenci jit do stfedu. Pokud
b&hem pouziti, se pas stale pohybuje do strany, je tfeba jej nastavit. Nasledujte tento postup:

A Nejdiive nastavte rychlost na nejnizsi troven

A Pak zkontrolujte, do které strany pas ubiha
Pokud pas ubiha doprava, dotdhnéte pravy Sroub a uvolnéte levy Sroub pomoci 6 mm imbusového klice,
dokud nebude pas v centru. Pokud péas ubihd doleva, dotdhnéte levy Sroub a povolte pravy Sroub pomoci
6mm imbusového kli¢e, dokud neni pas ve stfedu. Pokud pas nastavujete imbusovym klicem, je diilezité,

abyste nastavovali v intervalu poloviny otoCeni. Pfetazeni pasu mize zpiisobit poskozeni.

l_lv\_\
\\L/J
5. PROBLEMY

Tento pas je vyroben tak, aby nehrozilo nebezpeci urazu el. Proudem. Stroj se automaticky vypne, pokud by
m¢elo dojit k poskozeni.
Pokud pas nepracuje spravné, jednoduse jej vypnéte a pockejte 1 minutu, pak jej zase zapnéte.

Pokud ani pak nepracuje spravné, proved’te kontrolu — viz bod 4.3 pro ur¢eni poruchy.

Pred jakoukoliv opravou nezapomeiite pas odpojit od zasuvky!

NepouZivejte piidavné vodice, miZe dojit k poSkozeni.

5.1 Signaly upozornéni
E1: Zddna odezva z kontrolni jednotky nebo senzoru rychlosti
1. zkontrolujte vSechny kabely a ujistéte se, ze konektory jsou zapojeny — mezi jednotkou motoru a
displejem.
2. Zkontrolujte, zda senzor rychlosti a magnet jsou ve spravném postaveni a nejsou na magnetu zadné
prekazky. (magnet je umistén na pfednim kolecku v blizkosti femene motoru).
3. pokud se bézecky pas pohybuje, pak zobrazeni chyby E1 znamend vyménu senzoru rychlosti.

4. Pokud se pas nepohybuje, vyméiite kontrolni jednotku.



E2: problémy kontrolni jednotky
1. vyménte kontrolni jednotku

2. Zkontrolujte spoje kabeli

E3: ochrana pred zvySenim rychlosti (Nahlé zvySeni rychlosti pasu).
1. Zkontrolujte senzor rychlosti a magnet, zda jsou ve spravné pozici a na magnetu nejsou zadné prekazky.
2. Zkontrolujte spoje kabelll na kontrolni jednotce.
3. Vymeéite senzor rychlosti
4. Vyméite kontrolni jednotku.

E4: porucha zdvihu
1. Vyménte motor zdvihu.

2. Pokud problém pfetrvava, vyméiite kontrolni jednotku.

Jakmile se zobrazi varovné signaly, jednodusSe zmacknéte tlacitko ‘CLEAR’ pro vymazani a zkuste to

znovu.

Bez proudu
1. Zkontrolujte pojistky ( jsou umistény na kontrolni jednotce pod krytem motoru vedle vypinace).
2. Zkontrolujte zasuvku ( zapnéte do zasuvky jiny stroj, abyste se ujistili, Ze zdsuvka funguje spravng).

3. Zkontrolujte kabel (tuto ¢innost musi provést elektrikar).

6. CVICEBNI INSTRUKCE

UPOZORNENI: pied za¢itkem jakéhokoliv cvieni konzultujte va§ zdravotni stav se svym lékaiem.

Toto je dilezité hlavné pro osoby starsi 45 let nebo pro osoby s existujicimi zdravotnimi problémy.

Hodnota tepové frekvence neni urcena pro lékarské tcely. Rizné faktory, jako jsou pohyb po pasu,
mohou zpisobit chyby pri pienosu hodnot. Hodnota tepové frekvence slouzi pro srovnani tepové

frekvence jednoho uzivatele v Case.
Schopnost vaseho srdce a plic a jak ucinné je kyslik rozvadén krvi do svall, to jsou dilezité faktory vasi
vykonnosti. Funkce vaSich svali je zavisla na kysliku, ktery dodava energii pro denni aktivity — nazyvana

aerobni aktivitou. Kdyz jste fit, vaSe srdce nemusi pracovat tak tézce.

Jak miizete vidét, vaSe kondice se postupné cvi¢enim zlepSuje a vy se citite zdravéjsi a spokojené;si.



7. Seznam dilu a detailni nakres:

C. Popis Mn. C. Popis Mn.
1 Zakladni ram 1 57 Propojovaci kabel zakladniho ramu 1
2 Hlavni ram 1 58 Propojovaci kabel senzoru tep. frekvence 1 1
3 Pravy sloup 1 59 Propojovaci kabel senzoru tep. frekvence 2 1
4 Levy sloup 1 60 Propojovaci kabel senzoru tep. frekvence 3 2
5 Madlo 2 61 Propojovaci kabel tla¢itka rychlé volby 1 2
6 Propojovaci ty¢ 1 62 Propojovaci kabel tlacitka rychlé volby 2 2
7 Motor 1 63 Propojovaci kabel senzoru rychlosti 1
8 Ram zdvihového motoru 1 64 Hlavni kontrolni deska 1
9 Levy propojovaci set 1 65 Senzor bezpecnostniho klice 1
10 Pravy propojovaci set 1 66 Deska zesilovace 1
11 Upevniovaci hak 1 67 Konektor audio systému 1
12 Drzak 2 68 Folie pocitace 1
13 Deska bézecké plochy 1 69 Folie tlaCitek 1
14 Remen 1 70 Sroub M8*50 1
15 Predni valec 1 71 Sroub M10*95 1
16 Zadni vélec 1 72 Sroub M10*65 1
17 BéZecky pas 1 73 Sroub M10*15 2
18 Pist 2 74 Sroub M10*55

19 Motor 1 75 Sroub M8*60 4
20 Zdvihovy motor 1 76 Sroub M8*40 3
21 Spinac 1 77 Sroub M8*35 2
22 Magneticky krouzek 1 78 Sroub M8*25 2
23 Zastrcka 1 79 Sroub M8*16 2
25 Reproduktor 2 80 Sroub M8*55 1
26 Horni kryt computeru 1 81 Sroub M8*80 2
27 Spodni kryt computeru 1 82 Jistici Sroub M8*16 4
28 Computer 1 83 Jistici Sroub M8*12 2
29 Upe"ﬁt';‘;)a_‘;"r eﬁxgg;e“mr” 4 84 Sroub M4*8 2
30 Pogumované madlo 2 85 Sroub M4*16 2
31 Tlag&itko rychlosti na madle 1 86 Sroub M8*25 4
32 Tlagitko zdvihu na madle 1 87 Sroub M8*35 4
33 Kryt motoru 1 88 Sroub ST4.2*25 4
34 Leva bocnice 1 89 Sroub ST4.2*16 4
35 Trubka 40*80 2 90 Sroub ST4.2*13 5
36 Kryt pfedniho ramu 2 91 Sroub ST4.2*13 9
37 Leva koncovka 1 92 Sroub ST4.2*13 4
38 Prava koncovka 1 93 Matice M8 20
39 PruZinové4 podlozka 4 94 Matice M10 2
40 Bezpec€nostni kli¢ 1 95 Plocha podlozka @8 37
41 Podlozka desky 4 96 Ploché podlozka ¢10 4
42 Pohyblivé kole¢ko ®60*25 4 97 Podlozka @10 6
43 Ty& 30%60 2 98 Sroub M3*8 11
44 Té&snici krouzek 6 99 Sroub M5*15

45 ochranu kabelu 2 100 Sroub M4*12 16
46 Nastavitelna noha 4 101 Sroub M3*8

47 Transportni kole¢ko 2 102 Upevnovaci pasek 4
48 Klip 1 103 Prava bocnice




49 Tye 2 104 MP3 propojovaci kabel 1
50 Drzak lahve 1 105 Propojovaci kabel reproduktoru 1
51 Levy reproduktor 1 106 Napajeci kabel 1
52 Pravy reproduktor 1 107 Filtr 1
53 R-Klip 1 108 AC napdjeci kabel (¢erny) 1
54 Kontrolni deska motoru 1 109 AC napdjeci kabel (Cerveny) 1
55 Nalepka motoru 1 110 Zemnici kabel (Zlutozeleny) 1
56 Propojovaci kabel computeru 1




8.Slozeni

INSTALLATION GUIDE




Cup head bolt M8*16*2PCS
/|Washer @8*2PCS

Heart rate sensor

Console dispaly
% ~ o

Water bottle holder .

™ ] N/
Pan bolt M5*15%2PCS " & ~
— S

Cup head bolt M8*60*2PCS

Washer
DB*2PCS

Left upright

Motor hood

Running belt
_Footplate

Bolt M10*55*2PCS il
Washer @10%2PCS
Right endcup

Bolt M10*15%2PCS /
Washer @10*2PCS




Uspésné cviGeni zagina zahFivacimi cvitenimi a koné&i zklidfujicimi cviéenimi. Zahfivaci cvigeni
pfipravi vase télo na nasledujici naroky pfi cvi€eni. Diky zklidriujicim cviCenim se vyhnete svalovym
problémum. Déale zde naleznete popisy cvi€eni pro rozehfati a zklidnéni. Méjte, prosim, na paméti
nasledujici body:
e Opatrné rozehfejte kazdou svalovou skupinu, cvi¢eni budou trvat 5 az 10 minut. Cviceni jsou
provadéna spravng, jestlize citite pfijemny tah v odpovidajicich svalech.

Zahrivaci / Strecinkova cviceni

e Rychlost nehraje zaddnou roli béhem protahovacich cviceni. Je nutné se vyvarovat rychlym a trhavym
pohybim.

PROTAZENI KRKU
Uklorite hlavu doprava az ucitite v krku tlak. Pomalu pokladejte hlavu doli k hrudniku v polokruhu a
poté vytoCte hlavu doleva. Znovu ucitite pFijemny tah v krku. Individualné muzete toto cviCeni
nékolikrat opakovat.

CVICENIi OBLASTI RAMEN
Zvedejte stfidavé levé a pravé rameno nebo obé ramena najednou.
pravé rameno alebo obe ramena naraz.

PROTAZENI PAZi
Protahuje levou a pravou pazi stfidavé smérem nahoru ke stropu.
Ucitite tlak na pravé a levé strané. Toto cviCeni nékolikrat opakujte.

PROTAZENi STEHNA

Opfete se jednou rukou o sténu, poté pfitahnéte pravou nebo levou nohu
dozadu, co nejblize hyzdim. Ucitite pfijemny tah v pfednim stehnu.
Vydrzte v této pozici pokud mozno 30 sekund a opakujte toto cviCeni
dvakrat na kazdou nohu.




VNITRi PROTAZENI STEHNA

Posadte se na zem, kolena sméfuji k zemi. Pfitahnéte chodidla co nejblize k tfisldm. Nyni ¢ 4 e
tlacte kolena k zemi. Vydrzte v této pozici pokud mozno
30-40 sekund.

DOTEK PRSTU NA NOZE

Pomalu ohnéte trup k zemi a snazte se dotknout rukama svych chodidel.
Ohnéte se co nejnize to jde. Vydrzte v této pozici pokud mozno 20-30
sekund.

CVICENi NA KOLENA

Posadte se na zem a natahnéte pravou nohu. Ohnéte levou nohu a -
umistéte chodidlo na stehno pravé nohy. Nyni se pokuste pravou

pazi dosahnou na pravé chodidlo. Vydrzte vtéto pozici pokud

mozno 30-40 sekund.

PROTAZENI LYTKA/ACHILLOVY PATY

Oprete se obéma rukama o zed a preneste na ni vSechnu vahu

téla. Poté vysunte levou nohu dozadu a stfidejte ji s pravou nohou.

Timto protahujete zadni ¢ast nohy. Vydrzte v pozici pokud mozno 6
30-40 sekund.

@



CZ

Prodavajici poskytuje na tento vyrobek prvnimu majiteli nasledujici
zaruky:
- zaruku 5 let na ram a jeho Casti
- zaruku 2 roky na ostatni dily

Zaruka se nevztahuje na zavady vzniklé:

1. zavinénim uzivatele tj. poskozeni vyrobku nespravnou montazi, neodbornou repasi, uzivanim v nesouladu se
zaruénim listem napf. nedostatecnym zasunutim sedlové ty¢e do ramu, nedostatecnym utdhnutim pedald v
klikach a klik ke stfedové ose

2. nespravnou nebo zanedbanou udrzbou

3. mechanickym poSkozenim

4. opottebenim dilii pfi béZzném pouzivani (napt. gumové a plastové ¢asti, pohyblivé mechanismy jako loziska
klinovy femen, opotiebeni tlacitek na computeru)

5. neodvratnou udélosti a zivelnou pohromou

6. neodbornymi zasahy

7. nespravnym zachézenim, ¢i nevhodnym umisténim, vlivem nizké nebo vysoké teploty, pisobenim vody,
neumérnym tlakem a narazy, umysln¢€ pozménénym designem, tvarem nebo rozméry

Upozornéni:

1. cviceni doprovazené zvukovymi efekty a obcasnym vrzanim neni zavada branici fadnému uzivani stroje a tudiz nemtize byt
predmétem reklamace. Tento jev Ize odstranit béznou udrzbou.

2. doba Zivotnosti lozisek, klinového femene a dalSich pohyblivych ¢asti miize byt kratsi nez je doba zaruky

3. na stroje nutné provést odborné vycisténi a sefizeni minimalné jednou za 12 mésic

4. v dob¢ zaruky budou odstranény veskeré poruchy vyrobku zptisobené vyrobni zavadou nebo vadnym materialem vyrobku tak, aby
veéc mohla byt fadn€ uzivana

5. reklamace se uplatiiuje zasadn€ pisemné s piesnym oznacenim typu zbozi, popisem zavady a potvrzenym dokladem o zakoupeni

OCHRANA ZIVOTNIHO PROSTREDI - informace k likvidaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni.
Po uplynuti doby zivotnosti piistroje nebo v okamziku, kdy by oprava byla neekonomicka, pfistroj nevhazujte do
domovniho odpadu. Za ti¢elem spravné likvidace vyrobku jej odevzdejte na uréenych sbérnych mistech, kde budou
pfijata zdarma.
Spravnou likvidaci pomuzete zachovat cenné pfirodni zdroje a napomahate prevenci potencialnich negativnich dopada
na
_ zivotni prostfedi a lidské zdravi, coZ by mohly byt dusledky nespravné likvidace odpadt. Dalsi podrobnosti si
vyzadejte od mistniho tfadu nebo nejbliz§iho sbérného mista. Pii nespravné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou byt v souladu s
narodniho ptfedpisy udéleny pokuty.

Copyright - autorska prava

Spole¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. si vyhrazuje veskera autorské prava k obsahu tohoto navodu k pouziti. Autorské pravo
zakazuje reprodukci Casti tohoto navodu nebo jako celku tfeti stranou bez vyslovného souhlasu spole¢nosti

MASTER SPORT s.r.0.. Spole¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.0. pro pouziti informaci, obsazenych v tomto navodu k pouziti
nepiebira zaddnou odpoveédnost za jakykoli patent.

@MAS TER

MASTER SPORT s.r.o.
Provozni 5560/1B

722 00 Ostrava-Tiebovice
Czech Republic
servis@mastersport.cz




HN

ASTER®

V SPORTS EQUIPMENT

MOTOROVY BEZECKY PAS
MASTER® F-15

MAS-F15-black

UZIVATELSKY MANUAL




Tento vyrobok ma vysoky odber el. pradu, nezapajajte ho preto do rovnakej zasuvky ako
ostatné domadce spotrebice s va¢sim odberom, ako je napriklad klimatizacia atd’.
Uistite sa ,ze isti€ je na 10 A a pouzivajte zasuvku iba pre tento stroj!

Upozornenie — Preditajte si cely navod pred pouZitim pasu.

Pre prediZenie Zivotnosti pasu je treba vykonavat’ pravidelni udrZbu. Nevykonavanie pravidelnej

udrzby méze znizit’ zaruku.

1. Dolezité bezpectnostné upozornenie

Nebezpedie — aby ste zamedzili moZnosti vzniku el. Soku, vzdy odpojte stroj zo zasuvky po cvideni, pri

Cisteni alebo pri vykonéavani udrzby.
POUZIVAITE IBA DANY KABEL EL. NAPATIA. NEPOUZIVAJTE NESPRAVNE ADAPTERY ALEBO
INAK UPRAVOVANE KABLE.

Umiestnite pas na rovni a pevnu podlahu, zapojte do zasuvky s napitim 220-240 V (50/60Hz), s
uzemnenim.

Nepokladajte pas na koberec s vysokym chlpom. Méze dojst’ k poskodeniu ako koberca tak stroja.

Za strojom musi byt vol'ny minimalne 1 meter.

Pri pouziti dajte pas na rovnu a pevnu podlahu.

Nikdy nenechavajte deti na alebo v blizkosti pésu.

Uistite sa, ze ked’ bezite, mate zapnuty bezpecnostny kI'i¢ na odeve. Je to pre vasu bezpecnost, pokial’ by
ste spadli alebo sa dostali moc dozadu na pas. Pri odopnuti bezp. kl'ica pas zastavi.

UdrZzujte ruky v bezpec¢nej vzdialenosti od pohyblivych Casti.

Nikdy necvicte na stroji, pokial’ ma poskodeny kébel ¢i konektor.

Nenechavajte kabel pri horucich plochach.

Nepouzivajte stroj, pokial’ boli pouzité aerosolové spreje alebo pokial’ je v miestnosti nedostatok kysliku.
Iskry z motoru mozu zapalit’ vysoko horl’avé produkty.

Nikdy nekvapkajte alebo nevkladajte ziadne predmety do otvorenych Casti.

Pés je vhodny iba na domace pouZzitie, nie je urceny pre dlhotrvajice pouzivanie.



® Pre odpojenie pasu — vypnite vSetky kontrolky do OFF pozicie, odstraiite bezpecnostny kl'a¢ a potom
vytiahnite kabel zo zasuvky.

® Senzory tepovej frekvencie nie st uréené pre lekarske ucely. Rézne faktory, vratane pohybu uzivatel'ov
mozu spdsobit’ nepresnosti v merani tepovej frekvencie. Senzory tepovej frekvencie su urcené iba pre
cvicebné ucely pre ur¢ené vyvoje tepovej frekvencie pri cviceni.
Pri nastupovani a vystupovani z pasu pouzivajte bocné stupy, je to pre vasu bezpecnost.
Pouzivajte Sportovi obuv s pevnou pitou. Doporucujeme pouzivat’ bezecku obuv. Topanky s vysokym
podpédtkom, latkové topanky, sandale ¢i bosé nohy nie st vhodné pri pouzivani pasu.

® Prevadzkova teplota: 5 —40 °C.

Po pouziti vytiahnite bezpeénostny kl'aé.

1.1 DOLEZITE ELEKTRICKE INFORMACIE

POZOR!

® NIKDY nepouzivajte neuzemnent zasuvku el. napétia pre tento stroj. Dajte zastrCku pre¢ od pohyblivych
Casti pasu, vratane zdvihacieho mechanizmu a transportnych koliesok.
NIKDY neodstranujte ziadny kryt bez predchadzajiceho vypnutia zo zasuvky el. napitia.
NIKDY nevystavujte pas dazd'u ¢i vlhku. Tento stroj nie je ur¢eny pre vonkajSie pouzitie, nedavajte ho do

blizkosti bazénu ¢i iného prostredia s vysokou vlhkost'ou.

1.2 DOLEZITE PREVADZKOVE INFORMACIE

® Pred pouzitim stroja si najskor precitajte tento navod na pouZitie.
Zmeny v rychlosti ¢i zdvihu nemdzu prebiechat’ okamzite. Nastavte si vaSu pozadovanu rychlost’ na
computeri. Computer bude menit rychlost’ postupne.

® Bud’te opatrny, pokial’ pri behani na pase robite aj iné ¢innosti, ako je napr. sledovanie televizie, Citanie
apod. mdze to spdsobit’ stratu rovnovahy a nasledné zranenie.

® Aby ste zamedzili strate rovnovahy NIKDY nenastupujte ¢i nevystupujte z pasu, ked’ je v pohybe. Pés
zacina na vel'mi nizkej rychlosti. To umozni jednoduchy nastup na pas.
Vzdy sa drzte rukoviti, ked’ manipulujete s computrom.
Tento stroj je dodavany s bezpecnostnym klIicom. Vytiahnuty bezpecnostny kI'i¢ ihned’ zastavi pas,
automaticky sa vypne. Pre navrat opit’ pripevnite bezpecnostny kIa¢.

® Netlacte nadmernym tlakom na tlacidla na computri. Sta¢i maly tlak.



Rychlost’ pasu je od 1.0-16 km/hod.

Computer Rychlotla¢idlo rychlosti so senzorom

tepovej frekvencie

Bezpecnostny kIa¢

Boc¢ny nastup

Bezecka plocha
Nastavovac bezeckej
plochy

2. HLAVNE TECHNICKE INFORMACIE

Hlavny ucel: cvicenie, udrzanie kondicie

Tento stroj je ureny iba pre domace pouzitie

Nepretrzity ¢as behu: < 2 hodiny, nesmie byt menej ako 1 hodina medzi dvomi bezeckymi ¢asmi

Ako nahle je pas v chode 1 mesiac alebo 40 hodin, dopliite prosim 20 ml silikénového oleja na dosku pod pas.

Funkecie: rychlost’, ¢as, vzdialenost’, tepova frekvencia, kalorie

Displej: LED

Ptikon motoru: <1500W

Motor: 2.0hp

Prevadzkova teplota: 5-40 °C
Rychlost™ 1 ~ 12km/h

Bezecka plocha: 400*1200mm
Hmotnost: 65 kg

Cas: 0:00-99:59 (minuty : sekundy)



Vzdialenost’: 0.00~9.99 km
Kalorie: 0.00~999 kalorii
Rozmery: 1650%700*1350mm
Nosnost: 110 kg

3. Prevadzkové pokyny

3.1 Tlacidla computera

(11) rychlost

(14) cas

(15) zdvih

(13)
vzdialenost

(12) kalorie/program

(10> tepova frekvencia

(8) hore

(6) dole

(16) hudba

(4) rychlotlacidlo zdvihu |

(2) vymaz/set ——

(3) Start/stop

(9 -

. (4) rychlotlacidlo rychlosti

— (5) mode

(1) bezpecnostny kluc¢/



(1) “bezpecnostny kl'ac”

V urgentnych pripadoch potiahnite za kI"a¢, stroj sa ihned’ zastavi.

DOLEZITE: pas nefunguje, pokial’ nie je bezpe¢nostny k¢ na mieste.

Pred zapnutim pasu, pripevnite magneticky kI'a¢ na panel displeja a klip si pripevnite na obleCenie — v oblasti
pasu. Pokial’ je bezp. kl'i¢ vytrhnuty, automaticky sa zastavi. Ked’ pas nepouzivate, bezpecnostny kIc¢
vytiahnite.

Skladujte bezp. kI'a¢ na bezpe¢nom mieste — mimo dosah deti.

(2) Tlacidlo “clear/set”

V pripravnej faze (nebezite):

Stlacte toto tlacidlo pre vymazanie vSetkych hodnot

Stlacte toto tlacidlo na 3 sekundy a funkcie ¢asu, vzdialenosti a kalorii mézu byt nastavené. Pomocou tlacidiel
+ a — nastavte hodnoty casu, vzdialenosti ¢i kalorii. Potom stlacte tlac¢idlo START/STOP a pas sa rozbehne
rychlostou 1.0 km/hod. Nastavend hodnota sa bude odpocitavat’ k nule. Ako nédhle dosiahne nuly, pas sa
zastavi.

Pokial’ bezite: stlacte tlacidlo CLEAR/SET a vSetky hodnoty sa vymaza na nulu okrem rychlosti.

(3) Tlacidlo “Start/stop”
V pripravnej faze stlacte toto tlacidlo a pas sa rozbehne rychlostou 1.0 km/hod. Pokial' pas bezi rychlostou
vysSou ako 3,5 km/hod, bude sa spomal’'ovat’ a potom zastavi. V tomto zastavovacom procese nebude fungovat’

ziadne iné tlac¢idlo. Pokial’ pas bezi rychlost'ou nizSou ako 3,5 km/hod, zastavi ihned’.

(4) rychlotlacidlo rychlosti “speed shortcut key” zdvihu “incline shortcut key”

Pri behu stlacte tieto tlacidla pre nastavenie rychlosti ¢i zdvihu.

(5) tlacidlo “mode”

V pripravnej faze stlacte toto tlacidlo pre vyber programu.

(6) tlacidlo down (-)

Pri nastavovani hodnot bude pomocou tohto tlacidla hodnota zniZena.

(7) tlacidlo ,,Speed up* — zvysSenie rychlosti
Pri behu zvysite o jednotku rychlost’.

(8) tlacidlo ,,up“

Pri nastavovani hodnot bude pomocou tohto tlac¢idla hodnota zvySena

(9) tlacidlo ,,speed down* — zniZenie rychlosti



Pri behu znizite rychlost’ o jednotku.

(10) okno ,,pulse“ — tepova frekvencia

Ukazuje aktudlnu tepovu frekvenciu.

(11) okno ,,Speed*
Ukazuje aktudlnu rychlost’ od 1km/h-16km/h.

(12) okno ,,cal/pro*
Ukazuje kaldrie od 0-999 kalorii.

(13) okno ,,distance*

Ukazuje ubehnutu vzdialenost’ od 0 km-9.99km.

(14) okno ,,time*

Ukazuje ubehnuty ¢as od 00:00 -99:99.

(15) okno ,,incline*

Ukazuje hodnotu zdvihu od 1-16%

(16)“ music” tlacidlo

Stlacte toto tlacidlo pre aktivaciu hudby, ako nahle ho stlacite znovu, hudba sa vypne.

3.2 Zaciatok cviCenia
Stroj zapnete zapojenim do zasuvky a zapnutim vypinaca, ktory je umiestneny spredu pasu pod motorom.
Uistite sa, Ze ste si pripli na odev bezpecnostny kl'a¢. Pokial’ kI'ai¢ nebude pripnuty, pas sa nerozbehne. Ako

nahle je pas zapnuty, vSetky okna na displeji sa na kratky Cas rozsvietia.

3.3 Osobna kontrola

Pokial’ pouzivate pas prvykrat, je nutné, aby ste urobili kontrolu:

e  Odstrante bezpecnostny kl'u¢, stlacte tlacidlo MODE a podrzte ho, potom vloZte znovu bezpecnostny kl'uc,
stroj sa prepne do rezimu sebakontroly. V tomto mdde, stlacte tlacidlo START/STOP pre prevedenie
kontroly.

3.4 Operacie pre rychly Start
1. Stlacte tlacidlo START/STOP pre obnovenie displeja (pokial uz nie je zapnuty). Upozornenie:

Pripevnenim bezpecnostného kI'ica computer tiez aktivujete.



2. Stlacte tlacidlo START/STOP pre zaciatok cvi€enia, pohyb za¢ne na hodnote rychlosti 1.0 km/hod, potom
nastavte pozadovanu rychlost’ pomocou tlacidiel + alebo -. MozZete tiez zmenit rychlost pomocou
rychlotlacidiel rychlosti (3, 6, 9 a 12). Mdzete tiez nastavovat’ rychlost’ pomocou tlacidiel na rukovétiach.

3. Pre spomalenie pasu, stlacte a drzte tlacidlo ,,-,,. MdzZete tiez pouzit’ rychlotlacidla rychlosti 3,6,9,12.

4. Pri behu stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP, bude pas postupne spomalovat’, pokial’ bezite rychlostou
vyssou ako 3,5 km/hod, pokial’ pod 3,5 km/hod, pas zastavi ihned’.

5. Pri behu — pokial stlacite tlacidlo CLEAR vsetky hodnoty okrem rychlosti sa vymazi na nulu a dostanete
sa do manuélneho nastavenia.

6. Pre zastavenie pasu opit’ stlacte tlac¢idlo START/STOP.

3.5 Funkcie zdvihu

e Zdvih moze byt nastavovany kedykol'vek, ked” je pas v pohybe

e Hodnota zdvihu je od 1 do 16

e Pomocou tlacidiel UP alebo DOWN dosiahnete pozadované hodnoty. Mdzete tiez pouzit’ rychlotlacidla
3,6,9, ktorymi tiez nastavujete % zdvihu.

e  MobzZete nastavit’ zdvih tieZ tlacidlami na rukovitiach.

e Nadispleji sa zobrazi hodnota zdvihu v percentudlnom vyjadreni.

e Zdvih zostane v pozicii, v ktorej bol pas vypnuty.

3.6 Tepova frekvencia v rukovitiach
Tepova frekvencia je zobrazena na displeji v tepoch za minatu pri cvi¢eni. Musite sa drzat’ obidvoma rukami
senzorov tepovej frekvencie. Hodnota sa zobrazuje na vrchnom displeji, pokial computer dostane signal

z rukovati.

3.7 Zobrazenie kalorii
Computer nacita kaldrie spalené pri cviceni.
Upozornenie: tieto hodnoty nemo6zu byt pouzité¢ pre lekarske ucely, sluzia iba pre orientaciu a porovnanie

roznych cviceni.

3.8 ZloZenie a rozloZenie pasu
3.8.1 ZloZenie
Najskor, zdvihnite zadnu Cast’ pasu rukami, pokial’ nezacujete l'ahky zvuk, ktory znamena, ze skladaci systém je

zamknuty. BeZzecka plocha nemdze byt teraz otocena do opacného smeru.



3.8.2 Rozlozenie

Dajte pas na Siroku plochu, kde chcete behat'.

3.8.3 Preprava

Opatrne nahnite pas na zadnu Cast’ s kolieskami, uchopte obidve strany a posunujte pas.

3.9 Programové nastavenie

Tento pas pontka 3 uzivatel'ské programy (C1, C2, C3) a 12 prednastavenych programov (P1,P2, P3...... P12,
vid’ grafy nizsie). Prvych 8 programov P1 to P9) je iba pre rychlost, 3 dalSie (P10 az P12) su kombinované
programy rychlosti a zdvihu. Bud'te opatrny, pokial’ pouZzivate tieto 3 programy, su urc¢ené pre pokrocilych
bezcov. Deti do 16 rokov by nemali tieto 3 programy pouzivat'.

Kazdy prednastaveny program ma maximalnu troven rychlosti, ktord je zobrazend, ked’ vyberiete pozadované
cvicenie. Rychlost’, ktoru postupne dosiahnete je zobrazenéa v okne rychlosti. Kazdy program ma rézne systémy

zmeny rychlosti.

3.10 Vyber programu

e Uistite sa, Ze pas je zastaveny. Pokial' nie, jednoducho stlacte tlacidlo ‘clear/set” pre reStartovanie.
Stlacte tlacidlo MODE pre vyber programu (P1, P2 ...P25), potom stlacte tlacidlo ‘START/STOP’ pre
zaciatok cvicenia.

e Okno rychlosti teraz bude ukazovat’ prednastavent rychlost’ vybrané¢ho programu

e Kazdy program bude trvat’ 10 minut. Po kazdej minute programu sa bude rychlost’ menit’ automaticky,

alebo ju tiez mdzete zmenit’ manudlne. 3 sekundy pred koncom programu computer zapipa a pas sa

vypne.

3.11 Uzivatel’sky program

Po vymazani hodnoét, vyberte C1, C2 alebo C3 pomocou tlac¢idla MODE. Potom stlacte tlacidlo ‘clear/set’, okna
pre ¢as a rychlost’ budu blikat. (Upozornenie: Okno zdvihu bude ukazovat’ doCasne Cas).

Stlacte tlacidlo MODE pre nastavenie ¢asu s vychodnou hodnotou 30 mintt ( ¢as sa bude menit kazdé 2
minuty)

Pomocou tlacidiel + a - nastavite rychlost’ v kazdom ¢asovom intervale.

Zopakujte tieto dva kroky pokial’ nenastavite vSetky parametre.

Potom stlacte tlacidlo “START/STOP”, pas sa rozbehne podla vytvoreného programu. (Upozornenie: Program

sa navzdy ulozi do pamiti pasu).




1-5.walking and joging programs

program 1. primary 1
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 3OMIN
rychlost/sklon 1 2 3 2 1 STOP
program 2.primary 2
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 3OMIN
rychlost/sklon 1 3 4 2 1 STOP
program 3. walking
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-20 MIN | 21-25MIN | 26—30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 3 4 5 3 STOP
program 4. joging
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 4 6 3 2 STOP

5. incline
program joging
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1KM/0% | 4KM/4% | 6KM/10% | 3KM/4% 2KM/ 2% STOP
6-10. long—-distance runner
program 6. runnerl (AGE45-50)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 6 4 5 3 1 STOP
program 7. runner2 (AGE40-45)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 6 5 6 3 1 STOP
program 8. runner3 (AGE35-40)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 7 6 3 1 STOP
program 9. runner4 (AGE30-35)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 7 6 8 3 STOP
program 10. runner5 (AGE25-30)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 6 9 4 1 STOP
11-15. middle-distance runner
program 11. runnerl (AGE45-50)
Gas 1 MIN | 2-8 MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 6/5% 4/5% 5/5% 3/5% 1/0% STOP
program 12. runner?2 (AGE40-45)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 6/6% 5/6% 6/6% 3/6% 1/0% STOP
program 13. runner3 (AGE35-40)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/8% 7/8% 11/8% 3/8% 1/0% STOP

program

14. runner4 (AGE30-35)




Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/9% 7/9% 12/9% 3/9% 1/0% STOP
program 15. runner5 (AGE25-30)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/10% 7/10% 12/10% 3/10% 1/10% STOP
16-20. short-distance runner

program 16. runnerl (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 4 4 7 9 12 3 STOP
program 17. runner?2 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 5 8 10 13 3 STOP
program 18. runner3 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 5 9 10 14 4 STOP
program 19. runner4 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 4/3% 7/6% 9/10% 4/3% 4/0% STOP
program 20. runner5 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 3 4 7 12 12 4 STOP
21-25. landy exerciser

program 21. runner1 (AGE55-60)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2 4 5 5 4 2 STOP
program 22. runner2 (AGE50-55)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2 3 4 5 6 7 STOP
program 23. runner3 (AGE45-50)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 4 6 8 7 5 STOP
program 24. runner4 (AGE35-45)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/9% 4/9% 6/9% 8/9% 5/9% 3/9% STOP
program 25. runner5 (AGE20-35)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/10% 4/10% 6/10% 8/10% 6/10% 5/10% STOP




4.Udrzba

Je treba vykonévat’ udrzbu pre udrzanie pasu v prevadzke schopnom stave. Je nutné udrzovat’ pas a podlozku

v Cistote.

UPOZORNENIE: PODLAHA MOZE HRAT HLAVNU ROLU VO FUNKCII A ZIVOTNOSTI
VASHO PASU A TO JE TIEZ PRECO DOPORUCUJEME PRAVIDELNE MAZAT TUTO CAST.
POKIAL NEBUDE PAS MAZANY, MOZE DOJST K POSKODENIU PASU A NA TUTO ZAVADU
NEMOZETE UPLATNIT REKLAMACIU.

UPOZORNENIE: ODPOJTE PAS ZO ZASUVKY EL. NAPATIA PRED UDRZBOU
UPOZORNENIE: ZASTAVTE PAS PRED SKLADANIM

4.1 Hlavné Cistenie
® Pomocou mikkej, vlhkej handry utrite rohy pasu a plochu medzi rohmi pasu a ramom. Vrchnu ¢ast’ pasu
modzete omyvat vodou sjemnym mydlom pomocou kefy. Toto Cistenie vykonavajte raz mesacne.
Nechajte pas vyschntt’ pred pouzitim.
® Najmenej raz mesacne vysajte pod pasom pre zamedzenie vzniku nanosu prachu. Raz ro¢ne odstrante

kryt motora a vysajte Spinu na motore.

4.2 Hlavna starostlivost’
® Skontrolujte vSetky ¢asti pred pouzitim
® Pokial su akékol'vek Gasti poskodené, ihned’ ich vymerite.

® Nikdy nepouzivajte pas, pokial je jeho ¢ast’ poSkodena. Thned’ kontaktujte predajcu.

DAVAITE POZOR, ABY STE CHRANILI KOBEREC A PODLAHU POD PASOM v pripade vytedenia.

Tento produkt je stroj, ktory obsahuje pohyblivé Casti a tie musia byt’ mazané — a tiez potom mozu vytiect’.

4.3 Mazanie pasu/dosky/koliesok

Mali by ste pas namazat’ priblizne po 40 hodinach chodu. Doporu¢ujeme mazat’ dosku podl’a tohto postupu:
Obcasné pouzivanie (menej ako 3 hodiny tyzdenne) — kazdych 6 mesiacov

Stredné pouzivanie (3-5 hodin tyzdenne) — kazdé 3 mesiace

Casté pouzivanie (viac ako 5 hodin tyzdenne) — kazdych 6-8 tyzdiov.



SK

Postup mazania:

1. pouzite mikku, suchu handru pre utrenie plochy medzi pasom a doskou.

2. Roztiahnite olej na vnutorna plochu pasu a dosky rovnomerne (uistite sa, Ze stroj je vypnuty a vytiahnuty
7o zasuvky).

3. Pravidelne namazte predné a zadné kolieska pre udrzanie vo vykonu.

Pokial’ pas, dosku a kolieska udrzujete v Cistote, mozete ocakavat’, ze d’alSie mazanie bude treba vykonat’ po

1200 hodinach.

4.4 Ako skontrolovat’, Ze bezecka plocha je spravne namazana?
1. Odpojte pas zo zasuvky el. napitia.
2. Zlozte pas do skladovacej pozicie.
3. Siahnite na zadna plochu bezZeckej plochy.
Pokial’ je plocha hladka, ked’ sa jej dotknete, potom ju nie je treba mazat’.
Pokial je plocha sucha na dotyk, pouzite silikbnovy olej pre namazanie

Doporucujeme pouzit’ silikonovy olej v spreji.

SK 5.5 Nastavenie pasu
Nastavenie napnutia pasu je vel'mi dolezité pre beZca, aby bola zaistena hladka, stabilna bezecka plocha.
Nastavenie sa musi robit’ z pravého a l'avého zadného kolieska, pomocou imbusového kl'ica, ktory je sticast'ou

balenia. Nastavovacia skrutka je umiestnend na konci noznych stupov ako je ukdzané na obrazku nizsie:

Lava skrutka Prava skrutka

Upozornenie: Nastavenie sa vykonava cez maly drziak na krytkach.

Dotiahnite zadné koliesko iba pre prevenciu prekiznutia na prednom koliesku. Otodte oboma — pravou i 'avou
skrutkou v smere hodinovych ruciciek a skontrolujte spravne napnutie pasu.

NEPRETAZUITE HO — pretfaZenie moze sposobit’ poskodenie pasu a nasledné poskodenie loZisk.




Tento pés je vyrobeny tak, aby bezecky pas bol v strede. Je normalne pre niektoré pasy, ze utekaji do jedne;j

4.6 Nastavenie pasu do stredu

strany, pokial’ pas bezi bez bezca. Po niekol’ko minttach pouzitia, pds musi mat’ tendenciu ist' do stredu.
Pokial’ behom pouZitia, sa pas stale pohybuje do strany, je treba ho nastavit’. Nasledujte tento postup:

A Potom skontrolujte, do ktorej strany pas ubieha

Pokial' pas ubieha doprava, dotiahnite prava skrutku a uvolnite l'ava skrutku pomocou 6 mm
imbusového kl'aca, dokial’ nebude pas v centre. Pokial’ pas ubieha dol'ava, dotiahnite 'ava skrutku a povol'te
pravu skrutku pomocou 6mm imbusového kluc¢a, dokial’ nie je pas v strede. Pokial pas nastavujete
imbusovym kl'icom, je dodlezité, aby ste nastavovali v intervale polovice otoCenia. Pretazenie pasu moze

spdsobit’ poskodenie.

5. PROBLEMY

Tento pas je vyrobeny tak, aby nehrozilo nebezpecie trazu el. prudom. Stroj sa automaticky vypne, pokial’ by
malo dojst’ k poskodeniu.
Pokial’ pas nepracuje spravne, jednoducho ho vypnite a pockajte 1 minttu, potom ho znovu zapnite.

Pokial’ ani potom nepracuje spravne, vykonajte kontrolu — vid’ bod 4.3 pre urcenie poruchy.

Pred akoukol’vek opravou nezabudnite pas odpojit’ od zasuvky!

NepouZivajte pridavné vodice, méZe dojst’ k poskodeniu.

5.1 Signaly upozornenia
E1: Ziadna odozva z kontrolnej jednotky alebo senzoru rychlosti
1. Skontrolujte vSetky kable a uistite sa, ze konektory su zapojené — medzi jednotkou motora a displejom.
2. Skontrolujte, ¢i senzor rychlosti a magnet si v sprdvnom postaveni anie si na magnete Ziadne
prekazky. (magnet je umiestneny na prednom koliesku v blizkosti remefia motoru).
3. Pokial’ sa bezecky pas pohybuje, potom zobrazenie chyby E1 znamena vymenu senzore rychlosti.

4. Pokial sa pas nepohybuje, vymeiite kontrolnt jednotku.
E2: problémy kontrolnej jednotky
1. vymente kontrolnt jednotku

2. Skontrolujte spoje kéblov

E3: ochrana pred zvySenim rychlosti (Nahle zvySenie rychlosti pasu).



Skontrolujte senzor rychlosti a magnet, ¢i su v spravnej pozicii a na magnete nie ma zabrudzen.
Skontrolujte spoje kablov na kontrolnej jednotke.

Vymeiite senzor rychlosti

N

Vymeiite kontrolna jednotku.

E4: porucha zdvihu
1. Vymeiite motor zdvihu.

2. Pokial’ problém pretrvava, vymeiite kontrolnu jednotku.

Ako nahle sa zobrazia varovné signaly, jednoducho stlacte tlacidlo ‘CLEAR’ pre vymazanie a skiste to

znovu.

Bez prudu
1. Skontrolujte poistky ( sit umiestnené na kontrolnej jednotke pod krytom motora vedl’a vypinaca).
2. Skontrolujte zasuvku ( zapnite do zasuvky iny stroj, aby ste sa uistili, Ze zasuvka funguje spravne).

3. Skontrolujte kabel (tuto ¢innost’ musi urobit’ elektrikar).

6.CVICEBNE INSTRUKCIE

UPOZORNENIE: pred zacdiatkom akéhokol'vek cvi¢enia konzultujte va§ zdravotny stav so svojim
lekarom. Toto je dolezité hlavne pre osoby starSie ako 45 rokov alebo pre osoby s existujicimi

zdravotnymi problémami.

Hodnota tepovej frekvencie nie je uréena pre lekarske ucely. Rozne faktory, ako si pohyb po pase, mézu
sposobit’ chyby pri prenose hodnot. Hodnota tepovej frekvencie slizi pre porovnanie tepovej frekvencie

jedného uzivatela v Case.
Schopnost’ vasho srdca a pl'uc a ako ucinne je kyslik rozvadzany krvou do svalov, to su dolezité faktory vasej
vykonnosti. Funkcie vasich svalov je zavisla na kysliku, ktory doddva energiu pre denné aktivity — nazyvana

aerobnou aktivitou. Ked’ ste fit, vase srdce nemusi pracovat’ tak t'azko.

Ako moézete vidiet, vasa kondicia sa postupne cvicenim zlepSuje a vy sa citite zdravsi a spokojne;jsi.



7. Zoznam nahradnych dielov

Specifikacia
Jednotka
Popis Mnozstvo

1 Motor Set 1

2 Podpera (prava, l'avd) Set 1 pre kazdy
3 Computer Kus 1

4 /Bezpecnostny kl'ac Kus 1

5 Navod Knizka 1

6 Skrutka - M8 x 16 Kus 6

7 Skrutka - M10 x 55 Kus 2

8 Skrutka - M10 x 15 Kus 2

9 Podlozka - @8 Kus 10

10 Podlozka - ®10 Kus 4

11 KTIa¢ - 6 mm Kus 1

12 KIa¢ - 5 mm Kus 1

13 Flasa & drziak Set 1

14 Skrutka - M8 x 60 Kus 2




8. Zlozenie

INSTALLATION GUIDE




Cup head bolt M8*16*2PCS
/|Washer @8*2PCS

Heart rate sensor

Console dispaly
% ~ o

Water bottle holder .

™ ] N/
Pan bolt M5*15%2PCS " & ~
— S

Cup head bolt M8*60*2PCS

Washer
DB*2PCS

Left upright

Motor hood

Running belt
_Footplate

Bolt M10*55*2PCS il
Washer @10%2PCS
Right endcup

Bolt M10*15%2PCS /
Washer @10*2PCS




Uspesné cviGenie zadina zahrievacimi cviéeniami a konéi ukludfujdcimi cviéeniami. Zahrievacie
cviCenie pripravi vaSe telo na nasledujuce naroky pri cviCeni. Vdaka ukludfiujacim cvi€eniam sa
vyhnete svalovym problémom. Dalej tu najdete popisy cviéeni pre rozohriatie a ukludnenie. Majte
prosim na pamati nasledujuce body:
e Opatrne rozohrejte kazdu svalovu skupinu, cvi€enia budu trvat 5 az 10 minat. Cvienia su
spravne, ak citite prilemny tah v odpovedajucich svalov.

Zahrievacie / Strecingové cvicenia

e Rychlost nehra ziadnu ulohu pocas cvikov pretahovania. Je nutné sa vyvarovat rychlym a
trhavym pohybom.

PRETAHOVANIE KRKU

Uklonte hlavu doprava az ucitite v krku tlak. Pomaly pokladajte hlavu dole k hrudniku v polkruhu a
potom vytoCte hlavu dofava. Znovu ucitite prijemny tah v krku. Individualne mozete toto cviCenie
niekolkokrat opakovat.

CVICENIE OBLASTI RAMIEN
Zdvihajte striedavo lavé a pravé rameno alebo obe ramena naraz.

PRETAHOVANIE PAZi
Pretahujete lavu a pravu pazu striedavo smerom hore k stropu. Ucitite tlak
na pravej a lavej strane. Toto cvi€enie niekolkokrat opakujte.

PRETAHOVANIE STEHNA
Oprite sa jednou rukou o stenu, potom pritiahnite pravu alebo lavi nohu dozadu,

vv



Vydrzte v tejto pozicii pokial mozno 30 sekund a opakujte toto cvi€enie dvakrat na kazdu nohu.

4

VNUTORNE PRETAHOVANIE STEHNA
Posadte sa na zem, kolena smeruju k zemi. Pritiahnite chodidla €o najblizSie k stehnam. Teraz
opatrne tlacte kolena k zemi. Vydrzte v tejto pozicii pokial mozno 30-40 sekund.

DOTYK PRSTOV NA NOHE 5
Pomaly ohnite trup k zemi a snazte sa dotknut rukami svojich chodidiel. Ohn

v v

CVICENIA NA KOLENA

Posadte sa na zem a natiahnite pravi nohu. Ohnite lavu nohu a

umiestnite chodidlo na stehno pravej nohy. Teraz sa pokuste pravou ' B 6
pazou dosiahnut na pravé chodidlo. Vydrzte v tejto pozicii pokial
mozno 30-40 sekund.
PRETAHOVANIE LYTKA/ACHILLOVEJ PATY
Oprite sa oboma rukami o stenu a preneste na nu vsetku vahu tela.
Potom vysurite favd nohu dozadu a striedajte ju s pravou nohou.
% 7

Tymto pretahujete zadnu €ast nohy. Vydrzte v pozicii pokial mozno

30-40 sekund.
i 8
U




SK

Predavajuci poskytuje na tento vyrobok prvému majitelovi
nasledujuce zaruky:
- zaruku 5 rokov na ram a jeho Casti
- zaruku 2 roky na ostatné diely

Zaruka sa nevztahuje na zavady vzniknuté:

1. zavinenim uzivatel’a tj. PoSkodenie vyrobku nespravnou montazou, neodbornou repasiou, uzivanim v
nesulade so zdru¢nym listom napr. Nedostatoénym zasunutim sedadlovej ty¢e do ramu, nedostatoénym
utiahnutim pedalov v kl'ukéch a kl'tk k stredovej osi

2. nespravnou alebo zanedbanou udrzbou

3. mechanickym poSkodenim

4. opotrebovanim dielov pri beznom pouzivani (napr. Gumové a plastové Casti, pohyblivé mechanizmy ako
loziska, klinovy remen, opotrebenie tlac¢idiel na computeri)

5. neodvratnou udalostou a Zivelnou pohromou

6. neodbornymi zasahmi

7. nespravnym zaobchadzanim, ¢i nevhodnym umiestnenim, vplyvom nizkej alebo vysokej teploty, pdsobenim
vody, neumernym tlakom a narazmi, imyselne pozmenenym designom, tvarom alebo rozmermi

Upozornenie:

1. cvicenie doprevadzané zvukovymi efektmi a obCasnym vizganim nie je zdvada braniaca riadnemu pouzivaniu stroja a tak isto
nemoze byt predmetom reklamacie. Tento jav sa da odstranit’ beznou udrzbou.

2. doba zivotnosti lozisk, klinového remena a d’alSich pohyblivych ¢asti moze byt kratSia nez je doba zaruky

3. na stroji je nutné vykonat’ odborné vydéistenie a zostavenie minimalne jeden krat za 12 mesiacov

4. v dobe zaruky budu odstranené vsetky poruchy vyrobku spdsobené vyrobnou zdvadou alebo chybnym materidlom vyrobku tak, aby
vec mohla byt riadne pouzivana.

5. reklamadcia sa uplatiiuje zasadne pisomne s presnym oznacenim typu tovaru, popisom zavady a potvrdenym dokladom o zakupeni.

OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA - informacie k likvidacii elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni.
Po uplynuti doby zivotnosti pristroja alebo v okamihu, kedy by oprava bola neekonomicka, pristroj nevhadzujte do
domového odpadu. Za ucelom spravnej likvidacie vyrobku ho odovzdajte na ur¢enych zbernych miestach, kde budu
prijaté zdarma.
Spravnou likvidaciou pomdzete zachovat’ cenné prirodné zdroje a napomahate prevencii potencidlnych negativnych
dopadov na Zivotné prostredie a l'udské zdravie, o by mohli byt désledky nespravnej likvidacie odpadov. Dalsie
I  podrobnosti si vyziadajte od miestneho Gradu alebo najblizSicho zberného miesta. Pri nespravnej likvidacii tohto
druhu odpadu mézu byt’ v sulade s narodnymi predpismi udelené pokuty.

Copyright - autorské prava

Spolo¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. si vyhradzuje vSetky autorské prava k obsahu tohoto navodu na pouzitie. Autorské
pravo zakazuje reprodukciu ¢asti tohto navodu alebo ako celku tret'ou stranou bez vyslovného sthlasu spolo¢nosti
MASTER SPORT s.r.0.. Spolocnost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. pre pouzitie informacii obsiahnutych v tomto navode na
pouzitie neprebera ziadnu zodpovednost’ za akykol'vek patent.

TRINET Corp, s. 1. 0.
Cesta do Rudiny 1098
024 01 Kysucké Nové Mesto, Slovakia



A .

Bieznia elektryczna
MASTER" F-15

MAS-F15-black

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI



Produkt ten ma wysoki odbior energii elektrycznej. Nie nalezy go wiec podtaczac do tego
samego gniazdka elektrycznego, w ktorym znajduja si¢ inne urzadzenia elektryczne, majace
wyzszy odbior energii, jak na przyktad klimatyzacja itd. Nalezy rowniez upewnic sie, czy
nat¢zenie bezpiecznika elektrycznego wynosi 10 A. Z gniazdka nalezy korzystac tylko dla
podlaczania tego urzadzenia.

Ostrzezenie — Przed korzystaniem z biezni nalezy zapozna¢ sie¢ z instrukcja obslugi.

Aby wydluzy¢ zywotnos¢ biezni nalezy przeprowadzac regularnie konserwacje¢. Zaniedbanie tego

zalecenia moze przyczynic¢ si¢ do skrocenia gwarancji.

1. Wazne ostrzezenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Niebezpieczenstwo — aby zapobiec porazeniu pragdem elektrycznym nalezy zawsze podczas czyszczenia,

konserwacji i po zakonczeniu ¢wiczen, odtagcza¢ uzadzenie od pradu elektrycznego.
NALEZY KORZYSTAC WYLACZNIE Z KABLA, OTRZYMANEGO PRZY ZAKUPIE. NIE NALEZY
UZYWAC NIEWLASCIWYCH ADAPTEROW LUB W INNY SPOSOB ZMIENIONYCH KABLI.

Nalezy umiesci¢ biezni¢ na pewnym 1 réwnym podilozu, podtaczy¢ ja do gniazdka z uziemieniem i
napieciem 220-240 V (50/60Hz).

Nie nalezy stawia¢ biezni na dywanie z dlugim wtosem. Moze to doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia dywanu
oraz urzadzenia.

Za urzadzeniem powinien by¢ pozostawiony co najmniej 1 metr wolnej przestrzeni.

Bieznia podczas ¢wieczen musi znajdowac si¢ na pewnym i rownym podtozu.

Nigdy nie nalezy zostawia¢ na biezni lub obok niej dzieci bez opieki.

Nalezy upewni¢ si¢, czy podczas biegania jest na odziezy zapigty klucz bezpieczenstwa. Jest to wazne ze
wzgledu na Panstwa bezpieczenstwo, istnieje bowiem ryzyko naglego upadku lub zbyt duzego przesuniecia
si¢ na pasie w tyl. Przy odpigciu klucza bezpieczenstwa bieznia zatrzyma sig.

Nalezy trzymac¢ rgce w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od ruchomych czesci biezni.

Nie mozna korzysta¢ z urzadzenia, jezeli uszkodzony jest kabel lub konektor.

Nie mozna pozostawia¢ kabla w poblizu goracych powierzchni.




® Nie mozna korzysta¢ z urzadzenia, jesli w jego poblizu byly uzywane spreje w areozolu lub jezeli w
pomieszczeniu brak wystarczajacej ilosci tlenu. Iskry z silnika mogg zapali¢ tatwopalne produkty

® Nie mozna doprowadzi¢ do zamoczenia otwartych czg$ci uzadzenia, nie nalezy roéwniez wktada¢ do nich
zadnych przedmiotow.

® Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wylacznie do uzytku domowego, nie jest skonstruowane do nieprzerwanego
uzytkowania, jak ma to miejsce w przypadku fitness klubow.

® Aby odlgczy¢ bieznig, nalezy ustawi¢ wszystkie wylaczniki w pozycji OFF, usuna¢ klucz bezpieczenstwa a
nastepnie wyciggnac kabel z gniazdka.

® Sensory pulsu nie sg przeznaczone dla celow medycznych. Rézne czynniki, wlacznie z ruchem
uzytkownikéw, moga spowodowaé wystapienie nie$cistosci podczas mierzenia pulsu. Sensory stuza
wyltacznie dla okreslenia zmian pulsu podczas wykonywania ¢wiczen.
Przy wchodzeniu 1 zchodzeniu z pasu nalezy dla zachowania bezpieczenstwa korzysta¢ z ramp bocznych.
Zawsze powinno si¢ zwraca¢ uwage na odpowiedni ubior i obuwie podczas ¢wiczen. Ubranie powinno by¢
pozbawione elementow luzno zwisajacych, ktore moglyby wplata¢ si¢ w ruchome elementy sprzgtu.
Nalezy nosi¢ sportowe buty, polecamy buty do biegania. Sandaty lub bose nogi nie s3 odpowiednie dla
biegania na pasie.

® Temperatura osiggana w czasie uzytkowania: 5 — 40 C.

Po zakonczeniu éwiczen nalezy wyciagnaé klucz bezpiechstwa.

1.1 INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE ELEKTRYCZNOSCI

® NIE WOLNO korzysta¢ z nieuziemnienego gniazdka przy podlaczaniu tego urzadzenia. Wtyczka nie
moze znajdowaé si¢ w zasiegu ruchomych czesci pasu, ostrzezenie dotyczy rowniez mechanizmu
dzwigajacego 1 kotek transportowych.
NIE WOLNO zdejmowac zadnej z pokryw bez wczesniejszego odigczenia urzadzenia z gniazdka

® NIE WOLNO wystawia¢ biezni na dziatanie deszczu i1 wilgoci. Urzadzenie to nie jest przeznaczone do

uzywania na otwartej przestrzeni, nie mozna go umiszcza¢ w poblizu basenu lub innych Zrédet wilgoci.

1.2 INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy uwaznie zapoznac si¢ z instrukcja obshugi i montazu urzadzenia.
Zmiany predkosci oraz uniesienia pasa nie moga by¢ przeprowadzone natychmiast. Nalezy ustawi¢
oczekiwang predkos¢ na komputerze. Bedzie on przeprowadzal zmiany stopniowo.

® Nalezy zachowa¢ szczegdlng ostrozno$¢ podczas biegania, zwlaszcza, jezeli w tym samym czasie,
wykonuje si¢ jeszcze inne czynnosci, jak np. ogladanie telewizji, czytanie itd. W przeciwnym razie moze

dojs¢ do utraty rownowagi 1 kontuz;ji.



® Aby zapobiec utracie rownowagi NIE WOLNO wchodzi¢ i schodzi¢ z poruszajacego si¢ pasa. Pas
zaczyna poruszac si¢ bardzo powoli, wtedy tez najtatwiej na niego wejsc.
Podczas manipulacji przy komputerze, nalezy zawsze trzymac si¢ porgczy.

® Urzadzenie to jest zawsze dostarczane z kluczem bezbieczenstwa. Wyjety klucz bezpieczenstwa
natychmiast automatycznie zatrzymuje pas. Zeby ponownie uruchomi¢ pas nalezy ponownie
przymocowac klucz bezpieczenstwa.

® Klawisze na komputerze wystarczy naciska¢ lekko, nie wymaga to duzej sity.

Predkos¢ pasa wynosi od 1 - 16 km/h.

Komputer Przycisk szybkiego dostepu dla ustawienia
predkosci z sensorem pulsu

Stun Rampy boczne

Wylacznik

Pas biezny Miejsce regulacji pasa

bieznego

2. PODSTAWOWE DANE TECHNICZNE

Przeznaczenie: ¢wiczenie, podtrzymanie kondycji

Urzadzenie to przeznaczone jest wytgcznie dla uzytku domowego



Nieprzerwany czas biegu: < 2 godziny; przerwa pomi¢dzy dwoma czasami biegu nie powinna wynosi¢ mniej
niz 1 godzing. Raz miesi¢cznie lub po uptynigciu 40 godzin uzytkowania, nalezy dopeli¢ 20 ml oleju
silikonowego na deske pod pasem bieznym.

Dostepne funkcje: szybkos¢, czas, odlegtose, puls, kalorie

Display: LED

Motor: <1500W

Motor: 2.0hp

Temperatura osiggana w czasie uzytkowania: 5-40 °C
Predkosé: 1 ~ 12km/h

Powierzchnia pasa: 400*1200mm
Hmotnost: 65 kg

Czas: 0:00-99:59 (minuty : sekundy)
Odlegtos¢: 0.00~9.99 km

Kalorie: 0.00~999 kalorii

Rozmiary: 1650*700*1350mm
Nosnosé: 110 kg



3. INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE OBSLUGI

3.1 PRZYCISKI KOMPUTERA

(11) predkosc (14) czas
(15) podniesienie (12) program kalorii
(10) puls
(13) odlegtosc
O ]
(8) w gore O
- (9) -

(6) w dot
(4) przycisk szybkiego dostepu
do predkosci

(16) muzyka

R (5) mode

(4) /przycisk szybkiego
wybierania podniesienia

(1) klucz bezpieczenstwa

(2) usun/zapisz

(3) start/stop



(1) “Klucz bezpieczenstwa”

W nagtych przypadkach nalezy pociagna¢ za klucz, urzadzenie natychmiast zatrzyma sig.

WAZNE: jesli klucz bezpieczenistwa nie znajduje si¢ na swoim miejscu, bieznia nie dziala.

Przed uruchomieniem biezni nalezy przymocowac¢ klucz magnetyczny do panelu displey'a a klips do ubrania —
w poblizu pasa. Jesli klucz bezpieczenstwa odigczy sie¢ od panelu, biezna natychmiast zatrzyma si¢. Jesli
urzedzenie nie jest uzywane, nalezy wyja¢ klucz. Klucz bezpieczenstwa nalezy przechowywac bezpiecznym,

nie dostepnym dla dzieci, miejscu.

(2) Przycisk “clear/set”

W fazie przygotowania (przed rozpoczegciem biegania):

Po nacisnigciu tego przycisku dojdzie do anulowania wszystkich wartos$ci.

W celu wybrania mozliwo$ci wprowadzienia ustawien funkcji czasu, odlegtosci i1 kalorii, nalezy przytrzymacé
przycisk 3 sekundy. Za pomocg przyciskow + i — mozna ustawi¢ wartos$ci czasu, odlegtosci lub kalorii.
Nastepnie nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk START/STOP, pas ruszy predkoscig 1.0 km/h. Nastawiona warto$¢ bedzie
odliczana do zera. Kiedy osiggnie warto$¢ zerowa, pas si¢ zatrzyma.

Nacisnigcie przycisku CLEAR/SET podczas biegania doprowadzi do anulowania wszystkich warto$ci oprocz

predkosci.

(3) Przycisk “start/stop”

W fazie przygotowania wystarczy nacisngé¢ ten przycisk a pas ruszy z przedkoscig 1.0 km/h. Jesli pas ruszy z
przedko$cia wyzsza niz 3, 5 km/h, powinien zaczaé zwalniaé a potem zatrzyma si¢. W trakcie procesu
zatrzymania si¢ nie bedzie dzialal Zadnen inny przycisk. Jesli pas porusza si¢ z predkoscia mniejsza nizeli

3,5 km/h, powinien zatrzymac si¢ natychmiast.

(4) przycisk szybkiego dostepu predkosci “speed shortcut key”, przycisk podniesienia “incline shortcut
key”

Podczas biegania mozna za ich pomocg ustawi¢ predkos¢ lub podniesienie

(5) przycisk “mode”

W fazie przygotowania naciskajac ten przycisk mozna wybra¢ program.

(6) przycisk down (-)

Przy ustawianiu warto$ci bedzie mozna za pomocg tego przycisku obniza¢ wasrto$¢.

(7) przycisk ,,Speed up* — podniesienie predkosci

Podczas biegania podnosi predkos¢ o jedng wartos¢.



(8) przycisk ,,up“

Przy ustawianiu wartosci bedzie mozna za pomocg tego przycisku podnosi¢ wasrtosc.

(9) przycisk ,,speed down* — obnizenie predkosci

Podczas biegania obniza predkos¢ o jedng wartos¢

(10) okienko ,,pulse* — puls
Pokazuje aktualny puls

(11) okienko ,,Speed“
Pokazuje aktualng predkos¢ od 1km/h-16km/h

(12) okienko ,,cal/pro*
Pokazuje kalorie od 0-999 kalorii

(13) okienko ,,distance*
Pokazuje pokonang odlegtos¢ od 0 km-9.99km

(14) okienko ,,time*
Pokazuje czas biegania od 00:00 -99:99

(15) okienko ,,incline*

Pokazuje warto$¢ podniesienia od 1-16%

(16) “ music” przycisk

Po przycisnigciu tego przycisku wiaczy si¢ muzyka. Po jego ponownym naci$nigciu muzyka wylaczy sie.

3.2 Rozpoczecie ¢wiczen
Urzadzienie nalezy podiaczy¢ do gniazdka i wlaczy¢ wilacznik, ktéry znajduje si¢ z przodu biezni pod
motorem. Klucz bezpieczenstwa koniecznie musi by¢ zapiety przy odziezy. Jesli klucz nie bedzie zapiety, pas

nie ruszy. Kiedy bieznia wilaczy si¢, wszystkie okienka na display'u chwilowo si¢ roz§wieca.

3.3 Bezposrednia kontrola

Jesli bieznia ma by¢ uzyta po raz pierwszy, nalezy przeprowadzi¢ nastgpujaca kontrolg:

e Nalezy wyja¢ klucz, naciskngé¢ przycisk MODE 1 przytrzymaé go, nast¢gpnie ponownie wiozy¢ klucz
bezpieczenstwa, urzadzenie przelaczy si¢ na tryb samokontroli. W tym trybie nalezy nacisnaé przycisk

START/STOP dla rozpoczgcia kontroli



1. Nalezy naciskna¢ przycisk START/STOP w celu wznowienia displey'a (o ile nie jest juz aktywny).

3.4 Postepowanie przy trybie szybkiego sartu

Uwaga: poprzez zapigcie klucza bezpieczenstwa komputer rowniez aktywuje si¢

2. Nalezy naciskna¢ przycisk START/STOP w celu rozpoczecia ¢wiczen, pas ruszy z predkoscig 1.0 km/h,
nastepnie za pomocg przyciskéw + lub - nalezy ustawi¢ wymagang predkos¢. Predkos¢ mozna tez zmienic¢
za pomocg przyciskow szybkiego dostepu predkosci (3, 6, 9 1 12). Predko$¢ mozna ustawiac 1 za pomoca
przyciskow na porgczach.

3. Aby zmniejszy¢ predko$¢ wystarczy nacisngé i przytrzymaé przycisk ,,-,,. Mozna takze skorzystaé z
przyciskéw szybkiego dostepu predkosci 3,6,9,12.

4. Po naci$nieciu przycisku START/STOP bieznia zacznie pomatu zwalnia¢. Jesli pas porusza si¢ z
predkoscia mniejsza nizeli 3,5 km/h, powinienna zatrzymac si¢ natychmiast..

5. Jesli podczas biegania zostanie nacisnigty przycisk CLEAR, wszystkie wartosci, oprocz predkosci,
zostang anulowane 1 zostaniecie Panstwo przekierowani do menu manualnego.

6. W celu zatrzymania pasa nalezy ponownie nacisng¢ przycisk START/STOP.

3.5 Funkcja podniesienia

e Podniesienie mozna mieni¢ w kazdej chwili, jesli pas porusza sie¢.

e  Warto$¢ podniesienia wynosi od 1 do 16.

e Za pomocg przyciskéw UP lub DOWN ustawia si¢ wymagang warto$¢. Mozna takze skorzysta¢ z
przyciskow szybkiego dostepu 3, 6, 9, za pomocg ktorych ustawia si¢ % podniesienia.

e Dalej mozna podniesienie ustawia¢ takze przyciskami na porgczach.

e Nadisley'u wyswietli si¢ warto$¢ podniesienia w procentach.

e Podniesienie zostanie w pozycji, w ktorej zostata wytagczona bieznia.

3.6 Puls na pore¢czach
Puls jest podczas ¢wiczen wyswietlany na displey'u w ,,uderzeniach za minute”. Nalezy trzymac si¢ sensorow
pulsu dwoma rekami. Warto$¢ sie wyswietla w gérnym display'u tylko wtedy, kiedy komputer otrzyma sygnat

Z poreczy.

3.7 Wyswietlanie kalorii
Komputer liczy kalorie spalone podczas ¢wieczen.
Wazne: te warto$ci nie mogg by¢ wykorzystywane do celow medycznych, stuzg tylko dla orientacji i dla

poréwnania roznych ¢wiczen.



3.8 Zlozenie i roziozenie biezni

3.8.1 Zlozenie

Nalezy podnies¢ tylng czg¢s¢ biezni rekami, styszalny cichy dzwigk, bedzie oznaczal, ze system sktadajacy
zamknat si¢. Pas biezny nie moze by¢ teraz odwrdocony w przeciwnym kierunku.

3.8.2 Rozlozenie

Nalezy polozy¢ biezni¢ w miejscu, w ktorym bedzie wykorzystywana.

3.8.3 Przesuwanie biezni

Nalezy powoli przechyli¢ biezni¢ na tylna stron¢ z kétkami, uchwycié¢ za obie strony 1 przesunac.

3.9 Programowe ustawienia

Bieznia ma 3 programy uzytkowania (C1, C2, C3) i 12 programéw ustawionych przez producenta (P1,P2,
P3...... P12, patrz grafy nizej). Pierwszych 9 programéw (P1 az P9) zmienia tylko predkos¢, nastepne 3 (P10 az
P12) sa kombinacja predkosci i podniesienia. Te 3 programy sa przeznaczone dla $rednio zaawansowanych
biegaczy, prosimy o ostroznos¢. Dzieci w wieku do 16 lat niepowinny korzysta¢ z tych trzech programéw.
Kazdy ustawiony przez producenta program ma maksymalng warto$¢ predkosci, ktora jest wyswietlona po
wybraniu danego ¢wiczenia. Aktualna predkos$¢ jest wyswietlana w okienku predkosci. Kazdy program ma

roézne sposoby zmiany predkosci.

3.10 Wybor programu

4. Nalezy upewni¢ si¢, czy pas si¢ nie porusza. Jesli tak, wystarczy nasicna¢ przycisk ‘clear/set’ 1 zrestartowac.
Nastepnie naciskajac przycisk MODE nalezy wybra¢ program (P1, P2 ...P25), w celu rozpoczecia biegania
nalezy naciskng¢ przycisk ‘START/STOP’.

5. Okienko predkosci bedzie pokazywato predko$¢ programu ustawiong przez producenta.

6. Kazdy program ma dlugo$¢ 10 minut. Po kazdej minucie programu predkos$¢ bedzie si¢ automatycznie
zmienia¢, mozna jg réwniez mieni¢ samodzielnie. Na 3 sekundy przed konciem programu komputerwy

dzigk 1 bieznia wylaczg sie.

3.11 Program uzytkownika

Zeby anulowaé wartoéci nalezy wybra¢ C1, C2 lub C3 za pomocg przycisku MODE. Nastgpnie nalezy
naciskna¢ przycisk ‘clear/set’, okienka czasu i predkosci beda migaé. (Uwaga: Okienko podniesienia bedzie
chwilowo pokazywato czas).

Nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk MODE dla ustawienia czasu z poczatkujgca wartoscig 30 minut (czas bedzie si¢
zmieniat co 2 minuty)

Za pomoca przyciskow + 1 — mozna ustawi¢ predkos¢ w kazdym interwale.

Nalezy powtarza¢ te dwa kroki dopoki nie beda ustawione wszystkie parametry.



Dla rozpoczecia ¢wiczen wystarczy nastepnie nacisnagé przycisk “START/STOP”, pas ruszy wedlug

zdefiniowanego programu (Uwaga: Program na zawsze zapisze si¢ w pamigci biezni).

1-5.walking and joging programs

program 1. primary 1
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 3OMIN
rychlost/sklon 1 2 3 2 1 STOP
program 2.primary 2
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 3OMIN
rychlost/sklon 1 3 4 2 1 STOP
program 3. walking
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-20 MIN | 21-25MIN | 26—30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 3 4 5 3 STOP
program 4. joging
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1 4 6 3 2 STOP

5. incline
program joging
Gas 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 1KM/0% | 4KM/4% | 6KM/10% | 3KM/4% 2KM/ 2% STOP
6-10. long—distance runner
program 6. runnerl (AGE45-50)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 6 4 5 3 1 STOP
program 7. runner2 (AGE40-45)
Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 6 5 6 3 1 STOP
program 8. runner3 (AGE35-40)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 7 6 3 1 STOP
program 9. runner4 (AGE30-35)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 7 6 8 3 STOP
program 10. runner5 (AGE25-30)
Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 6 6 9 4 1 STOP




11-15. middle-distance runner

program 11. runner1 (AGE45-50)

Gas 1 MIN | 2-8 MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-29MIN 30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 6/5% 4/5% 5/5% 3/5% 1/0% STOP
program 12. runner?2 (AGE40-45)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 6/6% 5/6% 6/6% 3/6% 1/0% STOP
program 13. runner3 (AGE35-40)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SO0MIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% 4/8% 7/8% 11/8% 3/8% 1/0% STOP
program 14. runner4 (AGE30-35)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SO0MIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% | 4/9% | 7/9% | 12/9% | 3/9% | 1/0% | STOP
program 15. runner5 (AGE25-30)

Sas I MIN | 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-20MIN| 30MIN | 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 3/0% | 4/10% | 7/10% | 12/10% | 3/10% | 1/10% | STOP
16-20. short-distance runner

program 16. runnerl (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 4 4 7 9 12 3 STOP
program 17. runner2 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 5 8 10 13 3 STOP
program 18. runner3 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2 5 9 10 14 4 STOP
program 19. runner4 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/0% 4/3% 7/6% 9/10% 4/3% 4/0% STOP
program 20. runner5 (AGE18-25)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 3 4 7 12 12 4 STOP




21-25. landy exerciser

program 21. runner1 (AGE55-60)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 4 5 5 4 2 STOP
program 22. runner2 (AGE50-55)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2 3 4 5 6 7 STOP
program 23. runner3 (AGE45-50)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2 4 6 8 7 5 STOP
program 24. runner4 (AGE35-45)

Gas 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
rychlost/sklon 2/9% 4/9% 6/9% 8/9% 5/9% 3/9% STOP
program 25. runner5 (AGE20-35)

Gas 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
rychlost/sklon 2/10% 4/10% 6/10% 8/10% 6/10% 5/10% STOP
4. KONSERWACJA

Konserwacja jest niezbedna by utrzymaé bieznie w stanie gotowym do uzycia. Nalezy utrzymywaé pas i

podktadke w czystosci.

WAZNE: PODLOGA MOZE ODGRYWAC GLOWNA ROLE PRZY UTRZYMANIU BIEZNI W
DOBRYM STANIE NA DLUGI CZAS, DLATEGO ZALECAMY REGULARNE SMAROWANIE TEJ
CZESCI. JESLI PAS NIE BEDZIE SMAROWANY MOZE DOJSC DO USZKODZENIA BIEZNI, W
TYM PRZYPADKU USTREKA NIE BEDZIE PODLEGAC REKLAMACIJL

OSTRZEZENIE: NALEZY ODEACZYC BIEZNIE Z GNIAZDKA PRZED KONSERWACJA
OSTRZEZENIE: NALEZY ZATRZYMAC PAS PRZED ZI.OZENIEM

4.1 Podstawowe czyszczenie
® Za pomoca migkiej wiglotnej szmatki nalezy wytrze¢ rogi biezni oraz powierzchnie pomi¢dzy rogami
biezni i ramg. Gorng cze$¢ biezni mozna czyszczy¢ wodg z mydtem za pomoca szczoteczki. Takie
czyszczenie nalezy przeprowadza¢ raz na miesigc. Po oczyszczeniu, przed podigczeniem biezni do

gniazdka, nalezy upewni¢ si¢ ze jest juz sucha.



® (o najmniej raz w miesigcu nalezy usuna¢ kurz spod biezni, tak aby zaprzec jego gromadzeniu si¢. Raz

w roku nalezy zdja¢ pokrychwe¢ motoru i usuna¢ z niego kurz.

4.2 Podstawowe czynnosci kontrolne
® Nalezy sprzawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci przed rozpoczeciem ¢wiczen
® Jedli niektore z czeSci sg uszkodzone, powinny zostaé natychmiast wymienione.

® Nikdy nie wolno korzysta¢ z biezni, je$li jest uszkodzona. Nalezy natychmiast skontaktowaé si¢ ze
sprzedawca.

UWAGA: NALEZY CHRONIC DYWAN I PODEOGE POD BIEZNIA w przypadku wycieku. Ten produkt

zawiera ruchome czgsci, ktore trzeba smarowaé — moga znich wyciec substancje oleiste.

4.3 Smarowanie biezni/deski/kolek

Biezni¢ nalezy smarowa¢ mniej wiecej po kazdych 40 godzinach uzywania. Polecamy smarowa¢ desk¢ wedtug

nastepujacych instrukcji: Rzadkie uzywanie (mniej niz 3 godziny tygodniowo) — raz na 6 miesiecy

Srednie uzywanie (3-5 godzin tygodniowo) — raz na 3 misigce

Czgste uzywanie (wigcej niz 5 godzin tygodniowo) — raz na 6-8 tygodni.

Instrukcje smarowania:

1. Nalezy mi¢ka i suchg szmatka przetrze¢ powierzchnie pomigdzy pasem 1 deska.

2. Olej nalezy rozprowadzi¢ rownomiernie po wewngetrznej powierzchni pasu i deski (nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze
urzadzenie nie jest podlaczone do gniazdka).

3. Regularnie nalezy smarowac przednie i tylne kotka tak, aby prawidlowo dziataty.

Jesli kotka, pas 1 deska sg utrzymywane w czystosci mozna spodziewac si¢, ze nastgpne smarowanie bedzie

potrzebne po 1200 godzinach.

4.4 Jak sprawdzic, czy pas jest dobrze posmarowany?
1. Nalezy odlaczy¢ biezni¢ z gniazdka.
2. Ztozy¢ biezni¢ do pozycji ztozenia.
3. Reka nalezy sprawdzi¢ powierzchnig pasa.
Jesli powierzchnia jest w dotyku gtadka, nie trzeba jej smarowaé. Jesli powierzchnia jest w dotyku sucha,

nalezy uzy¢ oleju silikonowego do naoliwienia. Polecamy olej silikonowy w spreju.

4.5 Nastawienie pasa

Nastawienie naprezenia pasa jest bardzo wazne dla biegacza, w ten sposoéb mozna zapewni¢ ptaski i stabilny

pas biezny. Nastawienie przeprowadza si¢ ze strony prawego i1 lewego tylnego kotka przy pomocy klucza



imbusowego, ktory jest zalaczony do opakowania. Sruba nastawienia jest umiesczona na koficu ramp

bocznych, co widoczne jest na obrazku ponize;j:

Lewa S$ruba Prawa $ruba

Uwaga: Nastawienie przeprowadza si¢ za pomoca malego uchwytu na pokrywach.

Nalezy w ramach prewencji dociagna¢ tylne kotko, aby unika¢ przeslizgiwania si¢ na przednim kotku.
Nastepnie nalezy przekrgci¢ obie $ruby (prawg i lewa) zgodnie z ruchem wskazowek zegara i sprawdzi¢, czy
pas jest odpowiednio napr¢zony .

NIE PRZECIAGAC PASA NADMIERNIE — przeciagniecie moze spowodowaé uszkodzienie pasa a w

nastepstwie uszkodzienie tozysk.

4.6 Nastawienia pasa na Srodek
Bieznia skonstruowana jest tak, aby pas biezny znajdowat si¢ w §rodku. Moze w przypadku zdarzy¢ sie, ze
pas przesuwa si¢ na jedng ze stron, w sytuacji, kiedy porusza si¢ pas bez biegacza. Po kilku minutach
uzywania pas musi wrdci¢ na $rodek. Jesli w trakcie uzytkowania pas nadal przesuwa si¢ na jedng ze stron,
niezbe¢dne bedzie jego nastawienie. Nalezy trzymac si¢ ponizszych instrukcji:

A Nalezy ustawi¢ predko$¢ na najnizsza

A Nastepnie nalezy sprawdzi¢, w ktora strong pas przesuwa sig.

Jesli pas przesuwa si¢ w prawo nalezy dociggna¢ prawg srube i poluzowac lewa za pomocg 6 mm
klucza imbusowego, do chwili, kiedy pas nie znajdzie si¢ na §rodku. Jesli pas przesuwa si¢ w lewo nalezy
dociggnac¢ lewa $rube i poluzowaé prawa srube za pomocg 6 mm klucza imbusowego, do momentu, kiedy pas
nie znajdzie si¢ na srodku. Jesli konieczne bedzie nastawienie pasa za pomocg klucza imbusowego wazne jest,
aby nastawienie przebiegato w interwale potowicznych obrotow. Przeciggnigcie pasa moze spowodowac

uszkodzenie.

S. PROBLEMY

Bieznia skonstruowana jest tak, aby nie stwarzata zagrozenia porazeniem pradu. Urzadzenie automatycznie

wylaczy sie, jesli zaistnieje zagrozenie uszkodzenia.



Jesli urzadzenie nadal nie dziata prawidlowo nalezy przeprowadzi¢ jego kontrol¢ — patrz punkt 4.3 - by

Jesli bieznia nie dziata prawidlowo nalezy ja wyltaczy¢, odczekaé minute i ponownie wiaczy¢.

ustali¢ zrodlo usterki.

Przed naprawg nalezy wylaczy¢ bieznie z gniazdka!

Nie wolno korzysta¢ z innych kabli, moze to prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia.

5.1 Dzwigki ostrzegawcze
E1: bez odpowiezdi ze strony panelu sterujacego lub sensora predkosci
1. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie kable 1 upewni¢ si¢, czy konektory sa podtaczone — pomiedzy motorem a
disley’em
2. Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy sensor predkosci i magnes sg prawidlowo ustawione i nie ma na magnesie
zadnych przeszkod. (Magnes jest umieszczony na przednim kétku w poblizu rzemienia motoru.)
3. Jesli pas biezny porusza si¢, to pojawienie si¢ bladu E1 oznacza, ze trzeba wymieni¢ sensor predkosci.

4. Jesli pas nie porusza si¢, trzeba wymieni¢ panel sterowania.

E2: problemy panelu sterowania
1. Nalezy wymieni¢ panel sterowania

2. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ podtaczenie kabli.

E3: ochrona przed wzrostem predkosci (nagly wzrost predkosci pasu bieznego)
1. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ czy sensor predkosci 1 magnes sg w prawidlowej pozycji 1 czy na megnesie nie ma
przeszkod.
2. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ podtaczenie kabli na penelu sterowania.
3. Nalezy wymieni¢ sensor predkosci.

4. Nalezy wymieni¢ panel sterowania.

E4: uszkodzenie podniesienia
1. Nalezy wymieni¢ motor podniesienia.

2. Jesli problem nie ustapi, nalezy wymieni¢ panel sterowania.

W przypadku pojawienia si¢ sygnalow ostrzegawczych nalezy w celu anulowania nacisngé przycisk

‘CLEAR’, po czym sprobowac ponownie.



1. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ bezpieczniki elektryczne (sa one umieszczone w panelu sterowania pod pokrywa motoru

Bez pradu

obok wlacznika).

2. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ gniazdko (nalezy podtaczy¢ do gniazdka inne urzadzenie i sprawdzi¢, czy gniazdko
dziata).

3. Nalezy sprawdzi¢ kabel (t¢ kontrole musi przeprowadzi¢ elektryk).

6. INSTRUKCJE DO CWICZEN

UWAGA: przed rozpocz¢ciem jakichkolwiek ¢wiczen nalezy si¢ skonsultowac z lekarzem w kwestii stanu
zdrzowia. Jest to wazne przede wszystkim w przypadku osob starszych, powyzej 45 lat lub osob, ktore

maj3a problemy zdrowotne.

Mierzona przez urzadzenie warto$¢ pulsu nie jest przeznaczona dla celow medycznych. Rozne czynniki
(np. ruch pasa) moga spowodowaé nieScistoSci przy rejestrowaniu danych. Warto$¢ pulsu shluzy

porownywaniu pulsu uzytkownika w czasie uzytkowania.

Wydolno$¢ serca i ptuc oraz to, w jaki sposob tlen dostarczany jest do mig$ni, ma duzy wplyw na Panstwa
wydajnos$¢. Funkcjonowanie miesni zalezy od tlenu, ktéry dostarcza energi¢ dla codziennych czynnosci —

nazywanych tez tlenowa aktywnos$cia. Panswta serce nie pracuje tak cigzko, kiedy ciato jest fit.

Jak tatwo zaobserwowac, kondycja w miar¢ wykonywania ¢wiczen polepsza si¢ a Panstwo czujecie si¢ zdrowsi

1 bardziej zadowoleni.



7. Lista czesci zapasowych

Specyfikacja
Opis Jednostka | Ilos¢

1 Motor Zestaw 1

2 Porgcz (prawa/lewa) Zestaw 1 na kazda
3 Komputer Szt. 1

4 Klucz bezpieczenstwa Szt. 1

5 Isntrukcja obstugi Ksigzeczka | 1

6 Sruba - M8 x 16 Szt. 6

7 Sruba - M10 x 55 Szt. 2

8 Sruba - M10 x 15 Szt. 2

9 Podktadka - ©8 Szt. 10
10 Podktadka - ®10 Szt. 4

11 Klucz - 6 mm Szt. 1

12 Klucz - 5 mm Szt. 1

13 Uchwyt & butelka Zestaw 1

14 Sruba - M8 x 60 Szt. 2




8. Zlozenie

INSTALLATION GUIDE




Cup head bolt M8*16*2PCS
/|Washer @8*2PCS

Heart rate sensor

Console dispaly
% ~ o

Water bottle holder .

™ ] N/
Pan bolt M5*15%2PCS " & ~
— S

Cup head bolt M8*60*2PCS

Washer
DB*2PCS

Left upright

Motor hood

Running belt
_Footplate

Bolt M10*55*2PCS il
Washer @10%2PCS
Right endcup

Bolt M10*15%2PCS /
Washer @10*2PCS




Poprawne ¢wieczenie zaczyna sie rozgrzewkag a konczy sie stretchingiem. Rozgrzewka przygotuje
ciato na obcigzenia, ktére pojawig sie przy ¢wiczeniu. Dzieki stretchingowi mozna natomiast zapobiec
problemom pojawiajgcym sie w przypadku miesni (,zakwasy”). Ponizej umieszczone sg opisy
¢wiczenh rozgrzewajgcych i stretchingu. Prosimy nie zapominaé o nastepujgcych punktach:
e Zaleca sie doktadnie rozéwiczy¢ kazdg grupe miesni, cwiczenia bedg trwaty od 5 do 10 minut.
Cwiczenia sg wykonywane poprawnie, jesli odczuwa sie przyjemne naprezenie
poszczegolnych miesni.

Rozqgrzewka / Cwiczenia stretchingowe

e Szybko$¢ nie odgrywa zadnej roli podczas rozgrzewki lub stretchingu. W trakcie ponizszych
cwiczen zaleca sie wykonywac powolne i ptynne ruchy.

PL ROZCIAGANIE SzZYJI

Przekre¢ gtowe w prawo az do momentu, kiedy bedzie odczuwalne
napiecie w karku. Nastepnie ruchem kolistym przenies$ jg na klatke
piersiowg, nastepnie wychyl gtowe w lewo. Ponownie pojawi sie
przyjemne naprezenie w karku. W zaleznosci od indywidualnych
potrzeb, mozna to ¢wiczenie wykonywac kilkakrotnie.

CWICZENIE OKOLIC RAMION
Nalezy na przemian podnosic¢ lewe i prawe ramie lubie oba
ramiona jednoczes$nie.

ROZCIAGANIE BARKU

Nalezy na przemian podnosi¢ lewy i prawy bark do goéry. Odczuwalne
bedzie napiecie na prawej i lewej stronie. To ¢wiczenie nalezy kilka razy
powtorzyc.

ROZCIAGNIECIE UDA
Nalezy oprze¢ sie jedng rekg o Sciane, nastepnie przyciggng¢ lewg lub prawg
noge do tytu, jak najblizej pasladka. Odczuwalne bedzie przyjemne naciggniecie




z przodu uda. W tej pozycji nalezy wytrzymaé, o ile jest to mozliwe, 30 sekund i powtdrzyé
cwieczenia dwa razy na kazdg noge.

ROZCIAGNIECIE WEWNETRZNEJ STRONY UDA

Nalezy usigs¢ na podtoze ze ztgczonymi stopami i kolanami skierowanymi do zewnatrz. Stopy i
kolana nalezy dociska¢ jak najblizej do podtogi i wytrzymac w tej pozyciji, o ile jest to mozliwe, 2™ 47
sekund. Poleca sie powtdrzyc¢ to éwiczenie trzy razy. 4

SKLONY DO PODLOGI - 5
Nalezy stang¢ ze ztgczonymi stopami i kolanami, powoli schylac¢ sie

najnizej jak jest to mozliwe, probujgc dotkng¢ palcow u stop. W tej

pozycji najlepiej wytrzymag, o ile jest to mozliwe, 20-30 sekund, a

nastepnie odpoczngé. Poleca sie powtdrzyc¢ to ¢wiczenie trzy razy.

CWICZENIA ROZCIAGAJACE POSLADKI

Nalezy usig$¢ na podtodze i wyciggngc¢ przed siebie jedng noge, drugg

zQigc¢ (tak aby stopa opierata sie 0 wewnetrzng czes¢ uda 6
wyprostowanej nogi). Teraz nalezy pochyli¢ sie i dotkng¢ dtonig palcow

wyprostowanej nogi, nalezy wytrzymac w tej pozycji przez, o ile jest to

mozliwe, 30-40 sekund.

Poleca sie powtorzyé to ¢wiczenie trzy razy, dla obydwu ndg.

ROZCIAGANIE LYDKI/SCIEGNA ACHILLESA

Obydwie rece nalezy oprzec o $ciane i przenies¢ na nig caty ciezar

ciata. Potem posung¢ lewg noge do tytu i zmieniac jg z prawg. W pozycji

tej nalezy wytrzymag, o ile jest to mozliwe, 30-40 sekund. 7



PL

Sprzedajacy udziela pierwszemu wlascicielowi:
- gwarancji 5 lat na rame, konstrukcje i jej czesci
- gwarancji 2 lat na pozostale czesci

Gwarancja nie dotyczy uszkodzen powstalych w wyniku:

1. Szk6d spowodowanych przez uzytkownika tj. Uszkodzenia produktu przy nieprawidtowym montazu, niepoprawnej naprawy
wykonywanej we wlasnym zakresie, uzytkowaniu niezgodnym z kartg gwarancyjna np. Niewlasciwym umieszczeniem pionowej
kolumny siedzenia w ramie, niewystarczajacym $ciagni¢ciem pedatow w korbach i korb w osi srodkowe;j;

2. Niepoprawng lub zaniedbywang konserwacja;

3. Uszkodzen mechanicznych;

4. Zuzycia czesci powstatego przy codziennym uzytkowaniu (np. Gumowe i plastikowe czgéci, mechanizmy ruchome jak np.
Lozyska, pas klinowy, zuzycie przyciskow na komputerze);

5. Nieszczesliwych wypadkow i klgsk zywiotowych;

6. Niefachowych interwencji;

7. Niepoprawnego obchodzenia sig¢, lub niewlasciwego umieszczenia, wplywu niskiej lub wysokiej temperatury, oddziatywania wody,
nieadekwatnego nacisku lub uderzenia, celowej zmiany designu, ksztaltu lub rozmiaru.

Uwaga:

1. Powstajace podczas ¢wiczen dzwigki i powtarzajace si¢ niekiedy zgrzyty nie stanowia przeszkody podczas regularnego uzywania
urzadzenia, nie sg przedmiotem reklamacji. Efekt ten mozna usunaé poprzez regularng konserwacje.

2. Czas zywotno$ci tozysk, pasa klinowego i pozostatycz czesci ruchomych moze by¢ krotszy nizeli okres gwarancyjny.

3. Przy uzytkowaniu sprzgtu niezbedne jest doktadne wyczyszczenie przynajmniej raz na 12 miesigcy.

4. W okresie gwarancji zostang usuni¢te wszelkie uszkodzenia produktu, bedace wadami produkeji lub wynikajace z wadliwosci
materiatu, uzytego przy produkcji — tak, aby produkt nadawat si¢ do codziennego uzytku.

5. Reklamacje sg przyjmowane w formie pisemnej z doktadnym oznaczeniem rodzaju produktu, opisem uszkodzenia i
potwierdzeniem zakupu.

PL - OCHRONA SRODOWISKA - informacje na temat utylizacji sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Po uptywie zywotnosci sprzetu lub gdy naprawa jest nieekonomiczna, urzadzenie nie powinno by¢ wyrzucane razem z

odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. W celu witasciwej utylizacji tego rodzaju odpadow, sprzet powinien zostac

dostarczony do wyznaczonych punktéw odbioru zuzytego sprze¢tu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, sprzgt powinien

zostac przyjety bez ponoszenia dodatkowych optat. Prawidlowa utylizacja tego rodzaju odpadow, nie wptywa

negatywnie na srodowisko, zdrowie ludzi, pomaga zachowa¢ cenne zasoby naturalne w nienaruszonym stanie. Wigcej
_ informacji na temat utylizacji w Twojej okolicy tego rodzaju odpadéw uzyskasz w najblizszej placowce urzedowe;.
Niewtlasciwa utylizacja, sktadowanie odpadéw, zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami podlega karrze grzywny.

PL - Copyright - prawo autorskie

Firma MASTER SPORT s.r.o. zastrzega sobie wszelkie prawa autorskie do tresci niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. Prawo autorskie
zabrania kopiowania treéci instrukcji w czesci lub tez w catosci przez osoby trzecie bez wyraznej zgody MASTER SPORT s.r.o..
Firma MASTER SPORT s.r.0. za korzystanie z informacji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci za
jakiekolwiek patenty.



A .

ELECTRIC TREADMILL
MASTER" F-15

MAS-F15-black

OWNER’S MANUAL



Product may vary slightly from the item pictured due to model upgrades

1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING - Read all instructions before using this treadmill.

It is important your treadmill receives regular maintenance to prolong its useful life. Failing to

regularly maintain your treadmill may void your warranty.

Danger-To reduce the risk of electric shock disconnect your treadmill from the electrical outlet prior to

cleaning and/or service work.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DISABLE THE GROUNDED PLUG BY

USING IMPORPER ADAPTERS OR IN ANY WAY MODIFY THE CORD SET.

3. Install the treadmill on a flat level surface with access to a 220-240 volt (50/60Hz), grounded outlet.

4. Do not operate treadmill on deeply padded, plush or shag carpet. Damage to both carpet and treadmill may
result.

5. Do not block the rear of the treadmill. Provide a minimum of 1 metre clearance between the rear of the
treadmill and any fixed object.

6. Place your unit on a solid, level surface when in use.

7. Never allow children on or near the treadmill.

8. When running, make sure the plastic clip is fastened on your clothing. It is for your safety, should you fall
or move too far back on the treadmill.

9. Keep hands away from all moving parts.

10. Never operate the treadmill if it has a damaged cord or plug.

11. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

12. Do not operate where aerosol spray products are being used or where oxygen is being administered. Sparks
from the motor may ignite a highly flammable environment.

13. Never drop or insert any object into any openings.

14. The treadmill is intended for in-home use only and not suitable for long time running.

15. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, remove the safety key, and then remove the plug from
the outlet.

16. The pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, including the user’s movement, may affect the
accuracy of heart rate readings. The pulse sensors are intended only as exercise aids in determining heart

rate trends in general.



18. Wear proper shoes. High heels, dress shoes, sandals or bare feet are not suitable for use on your treadmill.

17. Use handrails provided; they are for your safety.

Quality athletic shoes are recommended to avoid leg fatigue.
19. Allowed temperature: 5 to 40 degrees.

Remove the safety key after use to prevent unauthorized treadmill operation.

1.1 IMPORTANT ELECTRICAL INFORMATION

WARNING!

8. NEVER use a ground fault circuit interrupt (GFCI) wall outlet with this treadmill. Route the power cord
away from any moving part of the treadmill including the elevation mechanism and transport wheels.

9. NEVER remove any cover without first disconnecting AC power.

10. NEVER expose this treadmill to rain or moisture. This treadmill is not designed for use outdoors, near a

pool, or in any other high humidity environment.

1.2 IMPORTANT OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

3. Be sure to read the entire manual before operating your machine.

4. Understand that changes in speed and incline do not occur immediately. Set your desired speed on the
computer console and release the adjustment key. The computer will obey the command gradually.

5. Use caution while participating in other activities while walking on your treadmill; such as watching
television, reading, etc. These distractions may cause you to lose balance or stray from walking in the
centre of the belt; which may result in serious injury.

6. In order to prevent losing balance and suffering unexpected injury, NEVER mount or dismount the
treadmill while the belt is moving. This unit starts with a very low speed. Simply standing on the belt
during slow acceleration is proper after you have learned to operate this machine.

7. Always hold on to handrail while making control changes.

8. A safety key is provided with this machine. Remove the safety key will stop the walking belt
immediately; the treadmill will shut off automatically. Insert the safety key will reset the display.

9. Do not use excessive pressure on console control keys. They are precision set to function properly with

little finger pressure.



2.BRIEF DESCRIPTION

This motorized treadmill can help achieve your goal of staying fit. Together with the unique, elegant and

dignified shape, it takes a little space when folded by gasoline spring and the large Meter Panel provides easy

readability of the parameters. Its speed range is 1.0-16km/h.

console
speed shortcut key
with heart rate
L
sport bottle @;
\ safety key
uprights \f
— foot plate

power switch running belt

3. MAIN TECHNICAL FEATURES

Main use: exercise, keeping fit
This treadmill is only for home use

Constant running time: < 2 hours, it can’t be less than 1 hour between two running times

Once the machine runs for one month or 40 hours, please add 20ml silicone oil on the deck

Parameters: speed, time, distance, heart rate, calorie

Display: LED

Input current: <10A

Motor: 2.0hp (continuous)

Temperature for running: 50140 degrees

It has MP3 interface, music speakers, water holder, be foldable

Speed range: 1 ~ 16km/h

running belt
adjustor



Auto incline: 1 ~16%
Running surface: 430*1300mm

Program: 15 pre-set programs

Time display range:0:000199:59 (minutes : seconds);

Distance display range: 0.00~9.99km
Calorie display range: 0.00~999 calorie
Machine size (L*W*H): 1630*710*1250mm

4. OPERATING INSTRUCTION

4.1 Keys for Meter Panel

(14) time

(11) speed
(15) incline

(13) distance

(12) cal/pro

(10) pulse

| UL

|

|

O
0 O
%//
]

-— S —
20 0
(8) up D+
(6) down — - (9) -
(16) music — (4) speed
(4) incline shortcut key shortcut kev
(2) clear/set — (5) mode

(3) start/stop

(1 ) safety key




(1) “safety key”

If the urgent condition occurs, pull this key, the machine stops immediately.

(2) “clear/set” key
Under ready condition, press this key, it will clear all the operation
Under ready condition, press this key for 3 seconds continuously, time, distance and calorie can be set. Press
“+” and “-” keys, the values of time, distance and calorie can be set. Then press “start/stop” key, the machine
will run at 1.0km/h. And the set figures will be counted down, when it comes to “0”, machine stops.

Under running situation, press “clear/set”, all the figures will be kept to “0” except for speed. Then hand

model comes.

(3) “start/stop” key
Under ready condition, press this key, it runs at 1.0km/h speed. Under running condition, if it runs at speed
more than 3.5km/h, it will slow down then stop. During this stopping process, other keys don’t take use. If it

runs at speed less than 3.5km/h,it stops immediately.

(4)“speed shortcut key” “incline shortcut key”

Under running condition, press this key, speed/incline can be set to the values directly.

(5)“mode” key

Under ready condition, press this key, you can choose program for running.

(6)”down” key

Under setting condition, press this key, the number can be reduced to the ones you need.

(7)“speed up” key

Under running condition, press this key, speed can be speeded up to the ones you need.

(8)”llp” key

Under setting condition, press this key, the number can be increased to the ones you need.

(9)“speed down” key

Under running condition, press this key, speed can be speeded down to the ones you need.

(10)“pulse” window

It shows heart rate.

(11) “speed” window



It shows speed. (range: 1km/h-16km/h)

(12)*“cal/pro” window

It shows calorie. (range:0-999 calorie)

(13)“distance” window

It shows the distance.(range:0 km-9.99km)

(14)“time” window

It shows time. (range:00:00 -99:99)

(15) “incline” window

It shows incline. (range:1-16%)

(16)* music” button

Press this button, play music; while press it again, music stops.

4.2 Getting Started
Power the treadmill on by plugging it into an appropriate wall outlet, then turn on the power switch located at
the front of the treadmill below the motor shield. Ensure that the safety key is installed, as the treadmill will not

power on without it. When the power is turned on, all the lights on the display will light for a short time.

4.3 Self-Checking
When using for the first time, it is necessary to make the machine carry on self-check:
® Remove the safety key, press MODE and hold, then insert the
safety key again, the machine enters into self-checking state. During this state, pressing START/STOP can

terminate the self-checking.

4.4 Quick-Start Operation

1. Press and release the START/STOP to wake display up (if not already
on). Note: Installing the safety key will also wake up the console.

2. Press and release the START/STOP to begin belt movement, at 1.0 Km/hr, then adjust to the desired speed
using the ‘“+’ or ‘-’. You may also use the rapid speed keys (3, 6, 9 and 12) to adjust the speed. The speed
range is from 1.0km/h to 16.0km/h. You can also use ‘+’ or ‘-’to adjust the speed on handrail.

3. To slow the treadmill down, press and hold the -’ key to desired speed. You may also press the rapid

speed adjust keys: 3, 6, 9, 12.



4. In a state of running, single press START/STOP, the walking belt will gradually slow down if the speed is
above 3.5km/h, if under 3.5km/h, then it will stop immediately.

5. In the state of running, single press CLEAR will reset all number except the speed. Then enter into manual
mode.

6. To stop the tread-belt press and release the START/STOP.

4.5 Incline Feature

—

. Incline may be adjusted anytime after belt movement.

o

The incline range is from 1 to 16levels

3. Press the ‘up’ or ‘down’ to achieve desired level of effort. Four Quick access key of 3, 6 and 9 are also
available to adjust the incline percent.

4. You can also adjust the incline percent by using the ‘+’ or ‘-’ on handrail.

5. The display will indicate incline percent as adjustments are made.

6. Incline will remain in its position when display is turned off.

4.6 Pulse Grip Feature

The Pulse (Heart Rate) console window will display your current heart rate in beats per minute during the
workout. You must use both stainless steel sensors to display your pulse. Pulse value displays anytime the

upper display is receiving a Grip Pulse signal.

4.7 Calorie Display

Displays the cumulative calories burned at any given time during your workout.
Note: This is only a rough guide used for comparison of different exercise

sessions, which cannot be used for medical purposes.

4.8 Folding and Unfolding Treadmill
4.8.1 Folding

First, lift the back part of the frame board with your hand till you hear a light sound, which means the folding

system has been locked. Running board can’t be turned to the opposite direction now.

4.8.2 Unfolding

Put the folded treadmill in a capacious position when you want to run.



Carefully lift the treadmill at the rear roller area, grasping the two side end caps, and roll the treadmill away.

4.8.3 Transport

4.9 Programmable Operations

This treadmill offers 3 user programs (Cl, C2, C3) and 12 present programs (P1,P2, P3...... P12, see
attachment). The first 9 preset programs (P1 to P9) are only for speed; the last 3 preset programs (P10 to P12)
are a combination on speed and incline. Be careful when using the last 3 present programs as they are designed
for advanced users. Children under 16 years of age are not recommended to use the last 3 preset programs.

Each preset program has a maximum speed level that is displayed when a desired workout is chosen. The speed
that the particular program will achieve will be displayed in the Speed window. Each program has various

speed changes throughout.

4.10 To Select a Program

® Make sure the machine is in the stop position, single press ‘clear/set’ to enter into resetting state. Press
‘MODE’ to choose desired program (P1,P2, .....P25), then press and release ‘START/STOP’ to begin the
program with default values.

® The speed window will now be showing the preset speed of the selected program.
Each program will continue 10 minutes. After every one minute program and speed can be altered
manually or automatically. 3 Seconds before the ending of program a buzzer will sound three times, then

the running belt will come to a stop.

4.11 User Program

In the resetting state, select C1, C2 and C3 by pressing the ‘mode’ key once. Then press ‘clear/set’, the display
for ‘time’ and ‘speed’ will be flashing at the same time. (Note: the incline window will show the time
temporally).

Press ‘mode’ to adjust the time with default value of 10 minutes (the time will vary every two minutes).

6 9

Press “+” or “-” to adjust speed contrary to the selected time period.
Repeat the above two processes until all the parameters have been programmed.
Press and release the “START/STOP” key, the running belt will then start to run according to the workout

created. (NOTE: THIS PROGRAM WILL BE SAVED TO THE TREADMILL MEMORY FOREVER).



1-5.walking and joging programs

program 1. primary 1
time 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 3OMIN
spped/incline 1 2 3 2 1 STOP
program 2.primary 2
time 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—-28MIN | 29-30MIN 3OMIN
spped/incline 1 3 4 2 1 STOP
program 3. walking
time 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-20 MIN | 21-25MIN | 26—30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 1 3 4 5 3 STOP
program 4. joging
time 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 1 4 6 3 2 STOP

5. incline
program joging
time 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 1KM/0% | 4KM/4% | 6KM/10% | 3KM/4% 2KM/ 2% STOP
6-10. long—-distance runner
program 6. runnerl (AGE45-50)
time 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 2 6 4 5 3 1 STOP
program 7. runner2 (AGE40-45)
time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
spped/incline 2 6 5 6 3 1 STOP
program 8. runner3 (AGE35-40)
time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 3OMIN SOMIN
spped/incline 3 6 7 6 3 1 STOP
program 9. runner4 (AGE30-35)
time 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 3 6 7 6 8 3 STOP
program 10. runner5 (AGE25-30)
time 1 MIN 2-8MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 3 6 6 9 4 1 STOP




11-15. middle-distance runner

program 11. runner1 (AGE45-50)

time 1 MIN | 2-8 MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-29MIN 30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2/0% 6/5% 4/5% 5/5% 3/5% 1/0% STOP
program 12. runner?2 (AGE40-45)

time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2/0% 6/6% 5/6% 6/6% 3/6% 1/0% STOP
program 13. runner3 (AGE35-40)

time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN SO0MIN
spped/incline 3/0% 4/8% 7/8% 11/8% 3/8% 1/0% STOP
program 14. runner4 (AGE30-35)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23—29MIN 30MIN SO0MIN
spped/incline 3/0% 4/9% 7/9% 12/9% 3/9% 1/0% STOP
program 15. runner5 (AGE25-30)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN 30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 3/0% 4/10% 7/10% 12/10% 3/10% 1/10% STOP
16-20. short-distance runner

program 16. runner1 (AGE18-25)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 4 4 7 9 12 3 STOP
program 17. runner2 (AGE18-25)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 3 5 8 10 13 3 STOP
program 18. runner3 (AGE18-25)

time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2 5 9 10 14 4 STOP
program 19. runner4 (AGE18-25)

time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2/0% 4/3% 7/6% 9/10% 4/3% 4/0% STOP
program 20. runner5 (AGE18-25)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 3 4 7 12 12 4 STOP




21-25. landy exerciser

program 21. runner1 (AGE55-60)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2 4 5 5 4 2 STOP
program 22. runner2 (AGE50-55)

time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2 3 4 5 6 7 STOP
program 23. runner3 (AGE45-50)

time 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 2 4 6 8 7 5 STOP
program 24. runner4 (AGE35-45)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
spped/incline 2/9% 4/9% 6/9% 8/9% 5/9% 3/9% STOP
program 25. runner5 (AGE20-35)

time 1 MIN 2—-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
spped/incline 2/10% 4/10% 6/10% 8/10% 6/10% 5/10% STOP
5. MAINTENANCE

Reasonable cleaning/lubricating should be made to extend the life time of this unit. Performance is maximized

when the belt and mat are kept as clean as possible.

WARNING: THE MAT/DECK FRICTION MAY PLAY A MAJOR ROLE IN THE FUNCTION AND
LIFE OF YOUR TREADMILL AND THAT IS WHY WE RECOMMEND YOU CONSTANTLY
LUBRICATE THIS FRICTION POINT TO PROLONG THE USEFUL LIFE OF YOUR

TREADMILL. FAILING TO DO THIS MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

WARNING: UNPLUG POWER CORD BEFORE MAINTENANCE.

WARNING: STOP TREADMILL BEFORE FOLDING.

5.1 General Cleaning

e Use a soft, damp cloth to wipe the edge of the belt and the area between the belt edge and frame. A mild

soap and water solution along with a nylon scrub brush will clean the top of the textured belt. This task

should be done once a month. Allow to dry before using.

e  On a monthly basis, vacuum underneath your treadmill to prevent dust build up. Once a year, you should

remove the black motor shield and vacuum out dirt that may accumulate.




5.2 General Care

® Check parts for wear before use.
® Always replace the mat if worn and any other defective parts.

® [fin doubt do not use the treadmill and contact our helpline.

TAKE CARE TO PROTECT CARPETS AND FLOOR in case of leakages. This product is a machine that

contains moving parts which have been greased / lubricated and could leak.

5.3 Belt/Deck/Roller Lubrication

The mat/deck friction may play a major role in the function and life of your treadmill and that is why we
recommend you constantly lubricate this friction point to prolong the useful life of your treadmill.

You should apply the lubrication after approximately the first 40 hours of operation. We recommend lubrication
of the deck according to the following timetable:

Light use (less that 3 hours per week) every 6 months

Medium use (3-5 hours a week) every 3 months

Heavy use (more than 5 hours per week) every 6-8 weeks.

See below procedures for lubricating:
1. Use a soft, dry cloth to wipe the area between the belt and deck.
2. Spread lubricant onto the inside surface of belt and deck evenly (make sure the machine is turned off
and power is disconnected).
3. Periodically lubricate the front and rear rollers to keep them at there peak performance.
If the treadmill belt/deck/roller is kept reasonably clean it is possible to expect over 1200 hours before

additional re-lubing is necessary.

5.4 How to check the running mat for proper lubrication
e Disconnect the main power supply.
e Fold the treadmill up into the storage position.
e Feel the back surface of the running mat.
If the surface is slick when touched, then no further lubrication is needed.

If the surface is dry to the touch, apply a suitable silicone lubricant.

We recommend vou use a silicone based spray to lubricate vour Lifespan Treadmill. This Can be

purchased from vour local sports Retailer or a local hardware store.




5.5 Belt Adjustment

Belt Tension Adjustment-It is very important for joggers and runners in order to provide a smooth, steady
running surface. Adjustment must be made from the right and left rear roller in order to adjust tension with the
Hexagonal Wrench provided in the parts package. The adjustment bolt is located at the end of the rails as noted

in diagram below:

Left bolt Right bolt

Note: Adjustment is thru the small hold on the end caps.

Tighten the rear roller only enough to prevent slippage at the front roller. Turn both the right and left bolt
clockwise reasonably and inspect for proper tension. When an adjustment is made to the belt tension, you must
also make a tracking adjustment to compensate for the change in belt tension.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN - Over tightening will cause belt damage and premature bearing failure.

5.6 Belt Tracking Adjustment

This treadmill is designed to keep the belt reasonably centred while in use. It is normal for some belts to drift
near one side while the belt is running with no one on it. After a few minutes of use, the belt should have a
tendency to centre itself. If during use, the belt continues to move toward one side, adjustments are necessary.
The procedures are as below:

A First set speed at lowest position.

A Second check the belt shifts to which side.

If the belt shifts to right, tighten the right bolt and loosen the left bolt by using 6mm Hexagonal
Wrench, until the belt is centered itself; If belt shifts to left, tighten the left bolt and loosen the right bolt by
using 6mm Hexagonal Wrench, until the belt is centered. When adjusting the belt using the 6 mm Hexagonal
Wrenches, it is important to adjust the belt in half turn increments. Over adjusting the belt can cause damage

to the mat.



6. TROUBLE SHOOTING

This treadmill is designed in a way that in the event of an electrical fault, the machine will turn off
automatically to prevent any injuries to the user and to prevent damage to the machine (i.e. motor).

When the treadmill behaves erratically, simply reset the treadmill by turning the power switch off, waiting for
1 minute then turning the power button back on.

If, after you have reset the treadmill, it is still not running correctly, please run the self-checking analyse

(please refer to 4.3 Self-Checking) to distinguish what type of error problem the machine is encountering.

Before attempting any work on the treadmill, ensure that the power is off and the plug is removed
from the power point.

Do not use extension leads as it may lead to power decrease and failure.

6.1 Alarm signals
E1: No feedback from controller or speed sensor
1. Check the condition of cables and ensure that all plugs are connected between the motor controller and
display.
2. Check that the speed sensor and magnet are in correct alignment and that there are no obstructions on
the magnet. (The magnet can be found on the front roller near the motor belt).
3. If the running belt moves then displays the E1 error replace the speed sensor.
4. 1If the running belt does not move replace the controller.
E2: Controller problem
® Replace the controller
2. Check the wire connection
E3: Over speed protection. (Sudden increase of running belt speed).
7. Check the speed sensor and magnet are in correct alignment and that there are no obstructions on the
magnet.
8. Check wire connections on the controller.
9. Replace the speed sensor.
10. Replace the controller.
E4: Incline fault
1. Replace incline motor.
2. If problem remains replace controller.

When alarm signals are displayed, single press ‘CLEAR’ to reset the displays and try again.



2. Check power outlet (Plug something else into the power outlet to ensure that the power outlet is working

No Power

1. Check fuses (They are located on the controller under the motor cover next to the on/off switch.

correctly).

3. Check Power Cable (You may need to take it to an electrician).

7. EXERCISE GUIDE

PLEASE NOTE: Before beginning any exercise program, consult you physician. This is important

especially if you are over the age of 45 or individuals with pre-existing health problems.

The pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, including the user’s movement, may affect the
accuracy of heart rate readings. The pulse sensors are intended only as an exercise aid in determining

heart rate trends in general.

Exercising is great way to control your weight, improving your fitness and reduce the effect of aging and stress.

The key to success is to make exercise a regular and enjoyable part of your everyday life.

The condition of your heart and lungs and how efficient they are in delivering oxygen via your blood to your
muscles is an important factor to your fitness. Your muscles use this oxygen to provide enough energy for daily
activity. This is called aerobic activity. When you are fit, your heart will not have to work so hard. It will pump

a lot fewer times per minute, reducing the wear and tear of your heart.

So as you can see, the fitter you are, the healthier and greater you will feel.



8. SPARE PARTS LIST

Packing Specification

Description Unit Quantity
1 Motor set 1
2 Pillars(right and left) set Ifor each
3 Console piece 1
4 Safety key piece 1
5 Operating instructions book 1
6 Screw M8 x 16 piece 6
7 Screw M10 x 55 piece 2
8 Screw M10 x 15 piece 2
9 ®8 washer piece 10
10 ®10 washer piece 4
11 6mm spanner piece 1
12 Smm spanner piece 1
13 Sport bottle & holder set 1
14 Screw M8 x 60 piece 2




Parts list and exploded drawing:
No Description qg'ty/pcs No Description q'ty/pcs
1 Base frame set 1 57 base frame connect wire 1
2 main frame set 1 58 heart rate plate connect wire 1 1
3 right upright set 1 59 heart rate plate connect wire 2 1
4 left upright set 1 60 heart rate plate connect wire 3 2
5 handrail set 2 61 shortcut key connect wire 1 2
6 connect tube set 1 62 shortcut key connect wire 2 2
7 motor set 1 63 speed sensor connect wire 1
8 incline frame set 1 64 main control board 1
9 left connect set 1 65 safety key sensor 1
10 right connect set 1 66 power amplifier board 1
11 fixation hook 1 67 Audio head mounting plate 1
12 conduction band plate 2 68 computer sticker 1
13 running deck 1 69 button sticker 1
14 drive belt 1 70 bolt M8*50 1
15 front roller 1 71 bolt M10*95 1
16 back roller 1 72 bolt M10*65 1
17 running belt 1 73 bolt M10*15 2
18 gas spring 2 74 bolt M10*55
19 motor 1 75 screw M8*60 4
20 incline motor 1 76 screw M8*40 3
21 rocker switch 1 77 screw M8*35 2
22 magnetic ring 1 78 screw M8*25 2
23 plug 1 79 screw M8*16 2
25 speaker 2 80 screw M8*55 1
26 computer upper cover 1 81 screw M8*80 2
27 computer lower cover 1 82 stop screw M8*16 4
28 computer certer 1 83 stop screw M8*12 2
29 Heart rate fixing screw cover 4 84 screw M4*8 2
30 rubber tube 2 85 screw M4*16 2
31 speed hand pulse 1 86 screw M8*25 4
32 incline hand pulse 1 87 screw M8*35 4
33 motor cover 1 88 screw ST4.2*25 4
34 left siderail 1 89 screw ST4.2*16 4
35 tube 40*80 2 90 screw ST4.2*13 5
36 front castor frame 2 91 screw ST4.2*13 9
37 left end cap 1 92 screw ST4.2*13 4
38 right end cap 1 93 nut M8 20
39 spring cushion 4 94 nut M10 2
40 safety key 1 95 flat washer @8 37
41 deck cushion 4 96 flat washer ¢10
42 moving wheel ®60*25 4 97 serrated washer ¢10 6
43 tube 30*60 2 98 screw M3*8 11
44 siderail fixed button 6 99 screw M5*15
45 wire-protected clip 2 100 screw M4*12 16
46 adjust foot mat 4 101 screw M3*8
47 folding moving piece 2 102 fixed band
48 wire clip 1 103 right siderail




49 pipe tube 2
50 water bottle 1
51 left speaker set 1
52 right speaker set 1
53 R fixed clip 1
54 motor controller board 1
55 motor cover sticker 1
56 computer connect wire 1

104 MP3 connect wire 1
105 Audio head connect wire 1
106 Power strip power cord 1
107 filter 1
108 AC power wire(black) 1
109 AC power wire(red) 1
110 Power supply ground 1

wire(yellow/green)




9. INSTALLATION GUIDE

INSTALLATION GUIDE




Cup head bolt M8*16*2PCS
/|Washer @8*2PCS

Heart rate sensor

Console dispaly
% ~ o

Water bottle holder .

™ ] N/
Pan bolt M5*15%2PCS " & ~
— S

Cup head bolt M8*60*2PCS

Washer
DB*2PCS

Left upright

Motor hood

Running belt
_Footplate

Bolt M10*55*2PCS il
Washer @10%2PCS
Right endcup

Bolt M10*15%2PCS /
Washer @10*2PCS




DE

We have checked the words carefully in the manual. If there is something wrong in printing, please kindly
consider it.

If the pictures are different from the product, please take the product as the final and correct one.

Please note: If there are changes in function and specification due to technical improvement, we will not keep

you informed.

WARRANTY

for other countries

The product is warranted for 24 months following the
date of delivery to the original purchaser.

This warranty does not apply to damages caused by misuse of this product,
accidental or intentional damage, neglect or commercial use.

Excluded from this warranty is liability for consequential property or commercial
damages or for damages for loss of use.

This warranty is valid only to the original purchaser and under normal use.
Repairs must be made by an authorized dealer, otherwise this warranty void.

Enviromental protection - Information about electrical and electronic equipment disposal.
Do not throw a device into a household waste container after its service life finishes or its repair is uneconomical.
Hand the device over to a designated waste collection point to dispose it properly.
There it will be accepted free of charge. The correct disposal will help to conserve natural resources and prevent
potential negative effects on environment and human health which could arise from inappropriate waste handling. For
more details please contact your local authorities or the nearest waste collection point.

_ In case of the wrong disposal fines could be imposed in accordance with national regulations

© COPYRIGHT
MASTER SPORT s.r.0. retains all rights to this Owner’s Manual. No text, details, or illustrations from this manual may be either
reproduced, distributed, or become the subject of unathorized use for commercial ourposes, nor may they be made available to others.

Reproduction prohibited!

Address of the local distributor:



A :

MOTORLAUFBAND
MASTER" F-15

MAS-F15-black

BENUTZERMANUAL




Dieses Produkt hat eine hohe Stromaufnahme, schlieBen Sie es deswegen nicht an die selbe
Steckdose wie andere Haushaltsgerite mit einer hoheren Aufnahme an, wie z. B. die
Klimaanlage usw. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sicherung auf 10 A ist und benutzen Sie die
Steckdose nur fiir das einzige Gerdét.

Hinweis — Lesen Sie die ganze Anleitung vor der Benutzung des Bandes.

Um die Lebensdauer des Bandes zu verlingern, ist es notig, eine regelmiflige Instandhaltung
durchzufiihren. Wenn Sie diese nicht machen, konnen Sie die Garantie erniedrigen.

1. Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Gefahr — um die Entstehung des elektrischen Schocks zu verhindern, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Gerits

aus der Steckdose immer nach dem Training, bei der Reinigung oder der Wartung.

Benutzen Sie nur das anliegende Netzkabel. Benutzen Sie keine ungeeigneten Adapters oder

modifizierten Kabel.

® Stellen Sie das Band auf einen ebenen und festen Fu3boden, stecken Sie es in einer geerdeten Steckdose mit der
elektrischen Spannung 220-240 V (50/60Hz) ein.

® Stellen Sie das Band auf keinen Langhaarteppich. Es kann zur Beschiddigung sowohl des Teppichs als auch

des Geriits flihren.

Bei der Platzierung muss Freiraum von minimal 1 Meter zwischen dem Hinterteil und anderem Objekt sein.

Bei der Benutzung stellen Sie das Band auf einen ebenen und festen FuB3boden.

Lassen Sie Kinder nie auf dem Band oder in seiner Néhe.

Versichern Sie sich, dass Sie bei dem Lauf den Sicherheitsschliissel an Threr Kleidung befestigt haben. Es
ist fiir Thre Sicherheit, falls Sie niederfallen oder auf einem zu hinteren Teil des Bandes geraten wiirden.
Bei dem Abschnallen des Schliissels hilt das Band an.

Halten Sie Thre Hénde in der sicheren Entfernung von beweglichen Teilen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerit nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Verbindungsstecker beschéadigt ist.

Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht in der Ndhe von heiflen Fldchen.

Benutzen Sie das Gerit nicht, falls Aerosols-Sprays verwendet wurden oder falls es Mangel an Sauerstoff
in dem Raum gibt. Die Motorfunken kdnnen in einer gashaltigen Umgebung entziinden.



Das Band ist nur fiir die Nutzung im privaten Bereich konzipiert, es ist nicht fiir Dauerverwendung

® Tropfen oder legen Sie keine Gegenstiinde in die Offnungen des Gerites.

bestimmt.

Stellen Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter auf die Position OFF, bevor Sie den Stecker ziehen.

Die Herzfrequenzmessung ist keine medizinische Funktion. Viele Faktoren konnen lhre Herzfrequenz
beeinflussen, wie z. B. Thre Bewegung auf dem Laufband. Die Herzfrequenzmessung dient nur als
Ubungshilfe.

Beim Einsteigen und Aussteigen aus dem Band benutzen Sie die Seitenflichen. Es ist fiir Ihre Sicherheit.
Tragen Sie Sportschuhe mit einer festen Ferse. Wir empfehlen Laufschuhe zu benutzen. Schuhe mit einem
hohen Absatz, Stoffschuhe, Sandalen oder blof3e Fii3e sind bei der Verwendung des Bandes nicht geeignet.
Die Betriebstemperatur: 5 — 40°C.

® Nach der Verwendung ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsschliissel heraus.

1.1 WICHTIGE ELEKTRISCHE INFORMATIONEN

ACHTUNG!

® Benutzen Sie NIE eine ungeerdete Steckdose fiir dieses Gerdt. Halten Sie den Netzstecker von den
beweglichen Teilen des Bandes fern, einschlieBlich des Hebemechanismus und der Transportrddchen.
Entfernen Sie NIE die Kappe ohne das vorherige Ausschalten aus der Steckdose.
Lassen sie das Gerdt NIE im Regen oder in der Feuchte. Dieses Gerit ist fiir keine AuBlenbenutzung
bestimmt, halten Sie es von einem Schwimmbad oder von anderen Umgebungen mit einem hohen

Feuchtigkeitsgrad fern.

1.2 WICHTIGE BETRIEBSINFORMATIONEN

Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung des Gerits diese Gebrauchsanleitung.
Die Verdnderungen in der Geschwindigkeit oder der Steigung konnen nicht sofort verlaufen. Stellen Sie
Ihre erwiinschte Geschwindigkeit auf dem Computer ein. Der Computer wird die Geschwindigkeit
schrittweise verédndern.

® Scien Sie vorsichtig, falls Sie wihrend des Laufs auf dem Band noch andere Tétigkeiten ausiiben, wie z.
B. Fernsehen, Lesen o. A. Das kann den Gleichgewichtsverlust und folgende Verletzung verursachen.

® Um den Gleichgewichtsverlust zu verhindern, steigen Sie NIE ein oder aus, wenn sich das Band bewegt.
Das Band beginnt mit einer sehr langsamen Geschwindigkeit. Es ermoglicht einen einfachen Einstieg auf
das Band.

® Halten Sie sich immer an den Handgriffen fest, wenn Sie mit dem Computer manipulieren.



® Dieses Gerdt wird mit einem Sicherheitsschliissel geliefert. Der herausgenommene Sicherheitsschliissel
stoppt sofort das Band und dies schaltet sich automatisch aus. Fiir die Riickkehr befestigen Sie den
Sicherheitsschliissel wieder.

® Driicken Sie die Tasten auf dem Computer mit keinem Uberdruck, ein kleiner Druck ist reichlich.

Die Geschwindigkeit des Bandes ist von 1.0-16km/Stunde.

Der Computer Der Schnellknopf der Geschwindigkeit mit

dem Sensor der Pulsfrequenz

Die Flasche

Der Sicherheitsschlissel

Die
Stange Der Seiteneinstieg

Der Schalter
Die Laufflache

Die Einstellung der
Laufflache

3. BETRIEBSANWEISUNGEN

Hauptzweck: Training, Konditionsbehalten

Diese Maschine ist nur for die Haushaltbenitzung bestimmt.

Die Maximaldauer der Laufzeit: < 2 Stunden, es darf nicht weniger als 1 Stunde zwischen zwei Laufzeiten sein.
Wenn das Band im Betrieb 1 Monat oder 40 Stunden ist, schmieren Sie bitte das Brett unter das Band mit 20 ml
das Silikondl.

Funktion: die Geschwindigkeit, die Zeit, die Entfernung, die Pulsfrequenz, die Kalorie

Display: LED

Strom: <10A

Motor: 2.0hp



Betriebtemperatur: 5-40 °C

Enthdt: MP3 Eintritt, Lautsprecher, Halter die Flasche, das Band kann zusammenfaltet werden.
Geschwindigkeit: 1 ~ 16km/h
Autosteigung: 1 ~ 16%

Laufflache: 430*1300mm

Programm: 25 Programme

Zeit: 0:00-99:59 (Minuten : Sekunden)
Entfernung: 0.00~9.99 km

Kalorie: 0.00~999 Kalorien

Ausmaf: 1630*710*1250mm
Tragfahigkeit: 120 kg



4. BETRIEBSANWEISUNGEN

4.1 COMPUTERTASTEN

(11) Geschwindigkeit
(14) Zeit

(15) Steigung — - (12) Kalorie

(13) Entfernung (10) Pulsfrequenz

(8) Hinauf (7) +

- (9 -

(6) Herunter
(4) Schnelltaste der

L Geschwindigkeit

(16) Musik

— (5) Mode
(4) Schnelltaste der

Steigung

(1 ) Sicherheitsschlissel

(2) Léschung

(3) Start/Stopp



WICHTIG: Das Band funktioniert nicht, wenn der Sicherheitsschliissel nicht an der richtigen Stelle ist.

(1) Sicherheitsschliissel

In dringenden Féllen ziehen Sie den Schliissel heraus, das Gerit hélt sofort an.

Vor der Einschaltung des Bandes befestigen Sie den Magnetschliissel auf das Display und den Clip an lhre
Kleidung — im Bereich der Taille. Falls der Sicherheitsschliissel herausgezogen wird, hdlt das Gerit
automatisch an. Wenn Sie das Gerét nicht benutzen, ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsschliissel heraus.

Bewahren Sie den Sicherheitsschliissel auf einem sicheren Platz auf — auler Reichweite von Kindern.

(2) Taste “clear/set”

In der Vorbereitungsphase (das Laufband bewegt sich nicht):

Dricken Sie die Taste um alle Werte zu 16schen.

Dricken Sie die Taste nach drei Sekunden um Zeitfunktion, Entfernungfunktion und Kaloriefunktion
einzustellen.. Mit der Hilfe der Tasten + und — stellen Sie die Zeitwerte, die Entfernungwerte oder die
Kaloriewerte. Dann dricken Sie die Taste START/STOPP und das Band fiangt mit der Geschwindigkeit 1.0
km/Stunde an. Der eingestellte Wert wird bis Null abrechnen. Wenn der Wert die Null erreicht, das Band
stoppt.

Wihren des Laufs: dricken Sie die Taste CLEAR/SET um alle Werte aufer die Geschwindigkeit auf Null
setzen.

(3) Taste “Start/Stopp”

In der Vorbereitungsphase dricken Sie diesen Taste und das Band fangt mit der Geschwindigkeit 1.0
km/Stunde an. Wenn das Band eine Geschwindigkeit hoher als 3,5 km/Stunde erreicht, wird das Gerét
verlangsamen und dann stoppt. In diesem stoppendem Prozess funktioniert keine andere Taste. Wenn das Band
lduft mit einer Geschwindigkeit niedriger als 3,5 km/Stunde, das Band stoppt sofort.

(4) Taste der Geschwindigkeit “speed shortcut key” und der Steigung “incline shortcut key”

Bei dem Lauf dricken Sie diese Druckkndpfe um die Geschwindigkeit oder Steigung zu édndern.

(5) Taste “mode”

Mit der Taste konnen Sie ein Programm auswéhlen.

(6) Taste down (-)

Die Werte konnen vermindert werden.

(7) Taste ,,Speed up“ — die Erhohung die Geschwindigkeit

Erhoht die Geschwindigkeit um die Einheit.

(8) Taste ,,up*

Die Werte konnen erhoht werden.

(9) Taste ,,speed down* — die Minderung die Geschwindigkeit

Bei dem Lauf vermindern Sie die Geschwindigkeit um die Einheit.

(10) Fenster ,,pulse* — die Pulsfrequenz

Das Fenster zeigt aktuelle Pulsfrequenz.



(11) Fenster ,,Speed“

Das Fenster zeigt aktuelle Geschwindigkeit von 1km/Stunde-16km/Stunde.
(12) Fenster ,,cal/pro*

Das Fenster zeigt Kalorien von 0-999 Kalorien.

(13) Fenster ,,distance*

Das Fenster zeigt die Laufentfernung von 0 km-9.99km

(14) Fenster ,,time*

Das Fenster zeigt die Laufzeit von 00:00 -99:99

(15) Fenster ,,incline*

Das Fenster zeigt den Wert der Steigung von 1-16%

(16)“ Musik” Taste

Dricken Sie die Taste for die Aktivierung die Musik, wenn Sie wieder die Taste dricken, die Musik wird

ausgeschaltet.

4.2 Der Anfang des Trainings

Stecken Sie das Stromkabel in die Steckdose ein um das Laufband einzuschalten. Schalten Sie den Schalter ein.
Der Schalter befindet sich unter der Motordeckelung auf dem vorderen Teil des Lautbands. Sichern Sie sich,
dass der Sicherheitsschliissel eingesteckt wurde, da das Laufband kann ohne den Schliissel nicht gestartet
werden kann. Sobald das Band angeschaltet ist, leuchten sich alle Fenster auf dem Display fiir eine kurze Zeit

auf.

4.3 Selbstkontrolle des Laufbands

Vor dem ersten Training soll das Laufband eine Selbstkontrolle durchfiihren.

Um das Check zu durchfiihren, entfernen Sie den Sicherheitsschliissel und drucken Sie die Taste MODE.
Halten Sie die Taste und fiigen Sie den Sicherheitsschliissel wieder ein. Das Gerit tritt den Modus Selbsttest
ein. Drucken Sie die Taste START/STOP, die Kontrolle wird durchgefiihrt.

4.4 Operation for einen schnellen Start

1. Driicken Sie die Taste START/STOP fiir die Erneuerung des Displays (falls es nicht schon angeschaltet
ist). Hinweis: Mit der Befestigung des Sicherheitsschliissels aktivieren Sie auch den Computer.

2. Dricken Sie die Taste START/STOP um das Training anzufangen, das Laufband fangt mit der
Geschwindigkeit 1.0 km/St. an. Setzen Sie dann die gewlinschte Geschwindigkeit mit den Tasten + oder —
ein. Sie konnen die Geschwindigkeit mit den Schnelltasten dndern.

3. Driicken Sie die Taste ,,-,, und halten Sie sie fiir die Verzogerung des Bandes. Sie konnen auch die

Schnelltasten fiir die Geschwindigkeit benutzen.



4. Falls Sie wihrend des Laufes die Tasten START/STOP driicken, wird das Band schrittweise verzdgern,
falls Sie mit der Geschwindigkeit hoher als 3,5 km/St. laufen. Falls die Geschwindigkeit niedriger als 3,5
km/St. ist, halt das Band sofort an.

5. Driicken Sie wieder die Taste START/STOP um das Band zu stoppen.

4.5 Funktion der Steigung

e Die Steigung kann immer dann eingestellt werden, wenn sich das Band bewegt.

e Der Wert der Steigung ist von 1 bis 16.

e Mit den Tasten UP oder DOWN stellen Sie die Steigung ein. Sie konnen auch die Schnelltasten 3, 6, 9
benutzen, mit denen das % der Steigung eingestellt wird.

e Aufdem Display wird der Wert der Steigung im prozentuellen Ausdruck angezeigt.

e Die Steigung bleibt in der Position, in der das Band ausgeschaltet wurde.

4.6 Pulsfrequenz in den Handgriffe
Die Pulsfrequenz wird auf dem Display in Pulsen pro Minute wéihrend des Trainings angezeigt. Sie miissen sich
mit beiden Hinden an den Sensoren der Pulsfrequenz halten. Der Wert zeigt sich auf dem oberen Display an,

wenn der Computer ein Signal von den Handgriffen bekommit.

4.7 Kaloriedarstellung
Der Computer liest die Kalorien ein, die bei der Ubung verbrannt wurden.
Hinweis: Diese Werte koénnen nicht fiir medizinische Zwecke verwendet werden, sie dienen nur fiur die

Orientierung und den Vergleich von verschiedenen Ubungen.

4.8 Aufbau und Platzierung des Bandes

4.8.1 Zusammenlegung
Zuerst heben Sie mit der Hand den hinteren Teil des Rahmens, bis Sie einen leichten Klick horen. Der Klick
bedeutet, dass das Aufbausystem geschlossen ist. Die Lauffldche kann jetzt nicht umkehren.

Die Laufflache kannt nicht jetzt in die umgekehrte Richtung wenden.

4.8.2 Platzierung
Platzieren Sie das Band auf eine breite Fldche, wo Sie laufen wollen. Mit einem Bein lockern Sie die

Sicherungsraste und klappen Sie das Band in die Arbeitsposition um.



4.8.3Transport

Heben Sie den Hinterteil mit Raddchen und verschieben Sie das Band.

4.9 Programmeinstellung

Das Band bietet 3 Benutzerprogramme (C1, C2, C3) und 12 voreinstellene Programme (P1,P2, P3...... P12,
sehen Sie die Graphen unten) an. Erste 8 Programme P1 bis P9 sind nur for die Geschwindigkeit, 3 weitere
(P10 bis P12) sind kombinierte Programme der Geschwindigkeit und der Steigung. Seien Sie vorsichtig, falls
Sie diese 3 Programms verwendt wollen, da sie nur fiir fortgeschrittene Laufer bestimmt sind. Kinder bis 16
Jahre alt sollten diese 3 Programme nicht benutzen.

Jedes voreingestellten Programm hat ein maximales Niveau der Geschwindigkeit. Die Geschwindigkeit wird
angezeigt, wenn Sie ein Programm auswihlen. Die Geschwindigkeit zeigt sich im Fenster der Geschwindigkeit

an. Jedes Jedes Programm hat unterschiedliche Systeme der Geschwindigkeitsdnderung.

4.10 Auswahl des Programmes

1. Versichern Sie sich, dass das Band gestoppt wird. Wenn das Band stoppt nicht, driicken Sie den Taste
‘clear/set’ fuor wieder anlaufen. Dricken Sie den Taste MODE fur die Auswahl des Programmes (P1, P2
...P25), dann driicken Sie den Druckkopf ‘START/STOPP’ for den Anfang des Trainings.

2. Das Fenster der Geschwindigkeit zeigt jetzt die voreingestellte Geschwindigkeit des ausgewdhlten
Programms.

3. Jedes Programm dauert 10 Minuten. Nach jeder Minute des Programmes wird die Geschwindigkeit
automatisch oder von Ihnen geéndert. . 3 Sekunden vor Ende des Programms werden Sie mit einem Ton

dreimal hingewiesen und das Band stoppt.

4.11 Benutzerprogramm

Wihlen Sie C1, C2 nebo C3 mit dem Taste MODE, um die vorher gespeicherte Werte zu ldschen. Dann
dricken Sie den Taste ‘clear/set’. Die Fenster for Zeit und Geschwindigkeit blinken. (Hinweis: Fenster der
Steigung wird nun die Zeit zeigen).

Dricken Sie die Taste MODE for die Einstellung der Zeit mit dem Ausgangswerk 10 Minuten (Zeit wird jede
zweite Minuten dndern).

Mit den Druckknopfe + und - stellen Sie die Geschwindigkeit jedes Zeitintervalls ein.

Wiederholen Sie diese zweite Schritte bis Sie alle Parameter einstellen.

Dann dricken Sie die Taste“START/STOPP”, Das ausgewéhlte Programm wird starten (Hinweis: das

Programm wird gespeichert).



1-5.walking and joging programs

Programm 1. primary 1
Zeit 1 MIN 2-BMIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 1 2 3 2 1 STOP
Programm 2.primary 2
Zeit 1 MIN 2-BMIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 1 3 4 2 1 STOP
Programm 3. walking
leit 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-20 MIN | 21-25MIN | 26—30MIN | 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 1 3 4 5 3 STOP
Programm 4. joging
leit 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—28MIN | 29-30MIN | 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 1 4 6 3 2 STOP

5. incline
Programm joging
leit 1 MIN 2-5MIN | 6-25 MIN | 26—28MIN | 29-30MIN | 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung | 1KM/0% | 4KM/4% | 6KM/10% | 3KM/4% 2KM/ 2% STOP
6-10. long—distance runner
Programm 6. runnerl(AGE45-50)
leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN | 30MIN 3O0MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 2 6 4 5 3 1 STOP
Programm 7. runner?2 (AGE40-45)
leit 1 MIN 2—8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN | 30MIN 3OMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 2 6 5 6 3 1 STOP
Programm 8. runner3 (AGE35-40)
Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN SOMIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 3 6 7 6 3 1 STOP
Programm 9. runner4 (AGE30-35)
Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN SOMIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 3 6 7 6 8 3 STOP
Programm 10. runner5 (AGE25-30)
leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN | 30MIN 3O0MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 3 6 6 9 4 1 STOP




11-15. middle—-distance runner

Programm 11. runnerl (AGE45-50)

Zeit 1 MIN | 2-8 MIN | 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-29MIN SOMIN 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 2/0% 6/5% 4/5% 5/5% 3/5% 1/0% STOP
Programm 12. runner?2 (AGE40-45)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN SOMIN 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 2/0% 6/6% 5/6% 6/6% 3/6% 1/0% STOP
Programm 13. runner3 (AGE35-40)

leit 1 MIN 2—8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN SO0MIN SO0MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 3/0% 4/8% 7/8% 11/8% 3/8% 1/0% STOP
Programm 14. runner4 (AGE30-35)

leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-29MIN SO0MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 3/0% 4/9% 7/9% 12/9% 3/9% 1/0% STOP
Programm 15. runner5 (AGE25-30)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-29MIN SOMIN 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 3/0% 4/10% 7/10% 12/10% 3/10% 1/10% STOP
16-20. short-distance runner

Programm 16. runnerl (AGE18-25)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 4 4 7 9 12 3 STOP
Programm 17. runner?2 (AGE18-25)

leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SO0MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 3 5 8 10 13 3 STOP
Programm 18. runner3 (AGE18-25)

leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SO0MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 2 5 9 10 14 4 STOP
Programm 19. runner4 (AGE18-25)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 2/0% 4/3% 7/6% 9/10% 4/3% 4/0% STOP
Programm 20. runner5 (AGE18-25)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 3 4 7 12 12 4 STOP




21-25. landy exerciser

Programm 21. runner1 (AGE55-60)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 2 4 5 5 4 2 STOP
Programm 22. runner?2 (AGE50-55)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 2 3 4 5 6 7 STOP
Programm 23. runner3 (AGE45-50)

leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SO0MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung 2 4 6 8 7 5 STOP
Programm 24. runner4 (AGE35-45)

leit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16—22MIN | 23—-28MIN | 29-30MIN SOMIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 2/9% 4/9% 6/9% 8/9% 5/9% 3/9% STOP
Programm 25. runner5 (AGE20-35)

Zeit 1 MIN 2-8MIN 9-15MIN | 16-22MIN | 23-28MIN | 29-30MIN 30MIN
Geschwindigkeit/Neigung| 2/10% 4/10% 6/10% 8/10% 6/10% 5/10% STOP

S. WARTUNG

Es ist notig die Wartung/Schmierung regelméafig durchzufiihren, um das Gerét im betriebsfahigen Stand zu

halten. Es ist notig das Band und die Unterlage sauber zu halten.

HINWEIS: DIE LAUFMATTE KANN
LEBENSDAUER IHRES BANDES SPIELEN. WIR EMPFEHLEN DIESEN TEIL REGELMARBIG
SCHMIEREN. NICH SCHMIEREN KANN ZU BESCHADIGUNGEN FUHREN. AUF DIESE

HAUPTROLLE IN

DER FUNKTION

BESCHADIGUNGEN KONNEN SIE NICHT DIE REKLAMATION GELTEND MACHEN.

UND IN

DER

HINWEIS: VOR DER WARTUNG ZIEHEN SIE DAS BAND AUS DER STECKDOSE.
HINWEIS: STOPPEN SIE DAS BAND VOR DER ENTFALTUNG.

5.1 Hauptreinigung

® Fiir die Reinigung verwenden Sie einen sanften, feuchten Tuch oder Papiertuch und reinigen Sie damit

die Matteecken und die Flache zwischen der Matte und Rahmen. Die Fldche unter der Matte muss auch

gereinigt werden. Die Reinigung soll einmal pro Monat durchgefiihrt werden um den betriebsfahigen

Lebensdauer des Laufbandes zu verlangen. Verwenden Sie zur Sduberung Thres Laufbandes niemals

Scheuer- oder Losungsmittel. Reinigen Sie das Lautband mit einer Biirste mit feiner Seife und Wasser.

® Saugen Sie Staub auf der Fliche unter dem Band mindestens einmal pro Monat ab. Einmal pro Jahr

entfernen Sie die Deckelung des Motors und saugen Sie den Schmutz auf dem Motor ab.



5.2 Hauptpflege
® Kontrollieren Sie alle Teile vor der Benutzung.

® Beschidigte oder abgeniitzte Teile miissen sofort ersetzt werden.

® Niemals benutzen Sie das Band, wenn ein Teil beschadigT ist. Kontaktieren Sie sofort den Verkifer.

SICHERN SIE SICH, DASS DER TEPPICH UND DER FUBBODEN UNTER DEM BAND GESCHUTZT
WERDEN! Die bewegliche Teile des Gerétes wurden eingeschmiert/eingedlt. Die Fliissigkeiten konnen

ausfliefen.

5.3 Schmierung des Bandes/der Platte/der Ridchen

Die Laufmatte kann eine Hauptrolle in der Funktion und der Nutzungsdauer des Bandes spielen. Wir empfehlen

diesen Teil regelmaBig schmieren. Schmieren Sie das Band nach ungefdhr 40 Stunden der Benutzung.

Bei Schmieren der Fliche empfehlen wir folgendes:

Zeitweilige Verwendung (weniger als 3 Stunde wochentlich) — jede 6 Monate
Mittelverwendung (3-5 Stunden wochentlich) — jede 3 Monate

Héaufige Verwendung (mehr als 5 Stunden wochentlich) — jede 6-8 Wochen

Schmierenvorgehensweise:
1. Benutzen Sie einen weichen und trockenen Putzlappen fiir die Fldche zwischen dem Band und dem
Brett.
2. Schmieren Sie die innere Fliche des Bandes und des Brettes gleichmiBig mit dem Ol.

3. Schmieren Sie regelmdfig die vordere und hintere Radchen fiir einen verlédngerten Nutzungsdauer.

Wenn Sie das Band, den Brett und die Radchen sauber halten, ndchste Schmierung muss erst nach 1.200
Stunden erfolgen.

5.4 Wie kontrollieren Sie, dass die Lauffliche richtig geschmiert wurde?
1. Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel aus der Steckdose.
2. Stellen Sie das Band in die Lagerungsposition ein.

3. Fassen Sie die hintere Flache der Laufflache an

Wenn die Fliche glatt wird, miissen Sie das Band nicht schmieren.
Wenn die Flache trocken wird, schmieren Sie das Band mit einem Silikonol.

Wir empfehlen das Silikonol im Spray verwenden.




Fiir den Laufer und den Jogger ist die Einstellung der Spannung des Bandes sehr wichtig. Die Lauffliche muss

5.5 Einstellung des Bandes

immer glatt und stabile sein. Die Einstellung miissen Sie aus dem rechten und linken Réddchen erfolgen.
Verwenden Sie dafiir den Inbusschliissel, den Sie in der Verpackung finden. Die Einstellungsschrauben

befinden sich am Ende der FuB3fliche wie auf dem Bild gezeigt:

Die linke
Schraube

Die rechte
Schraube

Hinweis: Die Einstellung machen Sie mit dem kleinen Halter der Deckungen.

Ziehen Sie das hintere Réddchen nur um die Durchschliipfung der vorderen Rddchen zu vermeiden. Drehen Sie
beiden, rechte und linke, Schrauben in die Hindchenstundenrichtung und kontrollieren Sie die Spannung des
Bandes. Nach der Einstellung des Bandes, stellen Sie das Band in die Mitte ein. Die Einstellung des Bandes in

die Mitte reduziert die mdgliche Anderung der Spannung des Bandes.

ZIEHEN SIE DAS BAND NICHT UBER! Die Uberziehung kann eine Beschidigung des Bandes und

Beschiddigung der Lager verursachen.

5.6 Einstellung des Bandes in der Mitte

Das Gerit ist so hergestellt, dass das Laufband sich in der Mitte des Bandes befindet. Andere Biinde konnen in
die Seite laufen, wenn das Band ohne Laufer lauft. Das Band soll sich nach ein paar Minuten wieder in die
Mitte zuriickgehen. Falls das Band trotzdem in die Seite 14uft, die Einstellung des Bandes muss korrigiert

werden.
Vorgehensweise fiir die Einstellung:

1. Stellen Sie die Geschwindigkeit zuerst auf die niedrigste Stufe ein

2. Kontrollieren Sie, wohin das Band lauft

Wenn das Band nach rechts liuft, ziechen Sie mit dem 6 mm Imbusschliissel die rechte Schraube an und lockern
Sie die linke Schraube. Wenn das Band nach links lduft, ziehen Sie mit dem Imbusschliissel die linke Schraube
an und lockern Sie die rechte Schraube. Es ist wichtig, dass Sie im Intervall der Hilfte der Umdrehung

einziehen. Die Uberziehung des Bandes kann die Beschidigung verursachen.



6. PROBLEME

Dieses Laufband ist so hergestellt, dass die Gefahr des Unfalles mit dem elektrischen Strom nicht zustd6t. Das
Gerit schaltet sich automatisch aus, um die Beschddigung (z. B. des Motors) oder die Verletzung des Benutzers
zu vermeiden. Falls das Gerét nicht richtig funktioniert, lassen Sie den Selbsttest durchzufiihren (siche 4.3
Selbsttest). Die Art der Storung wird erkannt.

Vor der Reparatur vergessen Sie nicht das Stromkable des Bandes aus der Steckdose ziehen!

Verwenden Sie keinen weiteren elektrischen Leiter um die Beschidigung zu vermeiden.

6.1 Signale des Hinweises
E1: Keine Reaktion aus der Kontrollheit oder Geschwindigkeitsensor
1. Kontrollieren Sie alle Kabel und versichern Sie sich, dass die Verbindungssteckern zwischen
Motoreinheit und Display angeschlossenn sind.
2. Kontrollieren Sie die Entfernung zwischen dem Sensor und dem Magnet. (Der Magnet befindet sich auf
vorderem Rddchen in der Ndhe des Motorriemens).
3. Wenn das Band l4uft und den Fehler E1 zeigt, wechseln Sie den Geschwindigkeitsensor.

4. Wenn das Band nicht lduft, wechseln Sie die Kontrolleinheit.

E2: Probleme der Kontrolleinheit
1. Wechseln Sie die Kontrolleinheit.

2. Kontrollieren Sie alle Kabelverbindungen.

E3: Plotzliche Erhohung der Geschwindigkeit des Bandes
1. Kontrollieren Sie den Geschwindigkeitsensor und den Magnet, dass sie in der richtigen Position sind
und auf dem Magnet keine Hindernise sind.
2. Kontrollieren Sie die Kabelverbindungen der Kontrolleinheit.
3. Wechseln Sie den Geschwindigkeitsensor.

4. Wechseln Sie die Kontrolleinheit.

E4: Storung der Steigung
1. Wechseln Sie den Motor der Steigung.

2. Wenn das Problem dauert tiber, wechseln Sie die Kontrollheit.

Wenn sich die Warnzeichen zeigen, dricken Sie einfach die Taste CLEAR um die Warnzeichen zu

10schen und schalten Sie das Band nochmal ein.



1. Kontrollieren Sie die Sicherung. (Die Sicherung befindet sich auf der Kontrollwerk unter der Deckelung
des Motors)

2. Kontrollieren Sie die Steckdose. (Stecken Sie in die Steckdose ein anderes Gerét, um zu priifen, dass die
Steckdose richtig funktioniert)

3. Kontrollieren Sie das Ladekabel. (Dieses muss von einem Elektroinstallateur durchgefiihrt werden)

Kein Strom

7. TRAININGSANLEITUNG

HINWEIS: vor dem Anfang das Turnen konsultieren Sie Ihre Gesundheitzustand mit Ihrer Arzt. Dieses

ist wichtig haupt for Personen ilter 45 Jahre oder for Personen mit existiere gesundheite Probleme.

Der Wert der Pulsfrequenz bestimmt nicht for irztliche Zwecke. Verschiedene Faktoren, als die
Bewegung nach dem Band sind, konnen Fehler bei der Ubertragung der Werte verursachen. Der

Wert der Pulsfrequenz dient for den Vergleich der Pulsfrequenz den Benutzer in der Zeit.

Die Féhigkeit Thres Herz und Thre Lunge und wie wirksam ist der Sauerstoff mit dem Blut in die Muskeln in
Fluss bringen, die sind wichtige Faktoren Ihrer Leistung. Die Funktion Thre Muskeln ist abhdngig auf dem
Sauerstoff, der die Energie fur tdgliche Aktivititen geben — Aerobaktivitd genannt. Wenn Sie fit sind, Thres

Herz muss nicht so schwer arbeiten.

Ihre Kondition verbessert das Turnen und Sie fohlen sich gesund und zufrieden.

Wiarm-/ Stretchingturnen

Erfolgreiches Turnen fangen Warmturnen an und enden beruhigendem Turnen. Das Warmturnen
bereiten lhrer Korper auf folgende Anspriche bei dem Turnen vor. Dank beruhigende Turnen
weichen Sie den Muskelnprobleme aus. Weiter finden Sie hier die Beschreibungen das Warmturnen
und beruhigende Turnen. Denken Sie auf diese Punkte:
e Vorsichtig warmen Sie jede Muskelngruppe, die Turnen dauern 5 bis 10 Minuten. Die Turnen
sind richtig ausgefUhrt, wenn Sie angenehme Tat in den Muskeln fUhlen.

e Die Geschwindigkeit spielt nicht die Rolle wahrend Stretchingturnen. Es ist nétig die Acht bei
schnellen und zuckenden Bewegungen geben.

STRECKUNG DEN HALS

Verneigen Sie sich den Kopf nach rechts bis fOhlen Sie im Hals den Druck. Langsam geben Sie den
Kopf zum Brustkorb im Halbkreis und dann drehen Sie den Kopf nach links. Wieder fUhlen Sie
angenehme Tat im Hals. Konnen Sie diese Turnen mehrmals wiederholen.



TURNEN DES GEBIET DER SCHULTERN
Heben Sie wechselnd rechte Schulter und linke Schulter auf oder heben Sie beide Schultern auf
einmal auch.

STRECKUNG DER ARME

Ziehen Sie rechter und linker Arm wechselnd in die Richtung
hochnehmen. FUhlen Sie den Druck auf der rechte und linke Seite.
Konnen Sie diese Turnen mehrmals wiederholen.

STRECKUNG DES SCHENKEL

Stitzen Sie sich mit dem Arm an die Wand, dann ziehen Sie rechtes und
linkes Bein nach hinten in der Nahe des Hintern. FUhlen Sie angenehme Tat
im vorderen Schenkel. Halten Sie in diesen Position etwa 30 Sekunden aus
und holen Sie das Turnen zweimal bei beide Beine wieder.

INNEN STRECKUNG DES SCHENKEL

Setzen Sie sich an die Erde, die Knie richten zu der Erde. Ziehen Sie die 4
FuBsohlen in der Nahe zu den Leisten. Und jetzt dricken Sie vorsichtig Knie

zu der Erde. Halten Sie in diesen Position etwa 30-40 Sekunden aus.

BERUHRUNG DER FINGER AUF DEM BEIN

Langsam beugen Sie den Rumpf zu der Erde und bemuUhen Sie sich mit
den Handen der FuBsohlen berUGhren. Beugen Sie niedrig. Halten Sie in
diesen Position etwa 20-30 Sekunden aus.




TURNEN AUF DEN KNIE

Setzen Sie sich an die Erde und ziehen Sie rechtes Bein auf.
Beugen Sie linkes Bein und legen Sie FuBsohle auf den Schenkel
rechten Bein. Jetzt versuchen Sie rechter Arm auf rechte Fufsohle
erreichen. Halten Sie in diesen Position etwa 30-40 Sekunden aus.

STRECKUNG DER WADE/DIE FERSE

Stutzen Sie sich mit beiden Handen an die Wand und tragen Sie
ganzes Gewicht des Korper Uber. Dann ziehen Sie rechtes Bein
nach hinten aus und wechseln Sie sie mit linkes Bein. Mit diesen
Turnen ziehen Sie hinterer Teil des Bein. Halten Sie in diesen
Position etwa 30-40 Sekunden aus.




8. Liste der Ersatzteile

Spezifikation
Beschreibung Einheit Menge

1 Motor Set 1

2 Stitze (rechte, linke) Set 1for jede
3 Computer Stick 1

4 Sicherheitsschlisel Stick 1

5 Anleitung Buch 1

6 Schraube - M8 x 16 Stick 6

7 Schraube - M10 x 55 Stick 2

8 Schraube - M10 x 15 Stick 2

9 Unterlage - ®8 Unterlage Stick 10

10 Unterlage - ©10 Stick 4

11 Schlvssel - 6 mm Stick 1

12 Schlvssel - 5 mm Stvck 1

13 Flasche und Halter Set 1

14 Schraube - M8 x 60 Stick . 2




9. Zusammensetzung

INSTALLATION GUIDE




Cup head bolt M8*16*2PCS
/|Washer @8*2PCS

Heart rate sensor

Console dispaly
% ~ o

Water bottle holder .

™ ] N/
Pan bolt M5*15%2PCS " & ~
— S

Cup head bolt M8*60*2PCS

Washer
DB*2PCS

Left upright

Motor hood

Running belt
_Footplate

Bolt M10*55*2PCS il
Washer @10%2PCS
Right endcup

Bolt M10*15%2PCS /
Washer @10*2PCS




DE

Der Verkaufer spendet auf dieses Erzeugnis dem ersten
Besitzer eine Garantie von 2 Jahren von dem Tag des
Verkaufes.

Die Garantie gilt nicht auf Beschiadigungen, die aufgrund Fehlbenutzung,
Vernachliassigung oder gewerblicher Nutzung verursacht wurden, zufillige oder
absichtliche Beschidigungen.

Beschadigung endstanden nach Wiederverkauf, gewerbliche Beschiadigung oder
Nutzenausfall sind aus der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Die Garantie gilt nur fiir den Erstkaufer und bei normaler Verwendung. Reparaturen
miissen nur von einem autorisierten Handler gemacht werden. Sonst ist die Garantie
ungiiltig.

UMWELTSCHUTZ - Informationen zu der Liquidation der elektrischen und elektronischen Anlage.
Nach Ablauf der Lebensdauer des Gerétes oder falls die Reparatur undkonomisch wire, werfen Sie das Gerit nicht in das
Hausabfall weg. Um die richtige Liquidationsvorgehensweise zu folgen, bringen Sie das Gerét zu einer Sammelstelle, wo
das Gerit kostenlos liquidiert wird.
Mit der richtigen Liquidation helfen Sie die wertvolle Naturquelle bewahren. Dies verhindert mogliche schédliche
Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit durch eine unsachgeméfe Entsorgung. Fiir weitere Informationen

I  «ontaktieren Sie bitte das zustindige Amt oder die Sammelstelle in Threr Nihe. Im Fall einer unsachgemiBen Entsorgung
konnen Strafen laut der nationalen Regelungen auferlegt werden.

Copyright - Autorenrecht

Die Gesellschaft MASTER SPORT s.r.0. geltend machen alle Autorenrechte zu der Inhalt dieses Benutzermanuals.
Autorenrechte verbieten die Reproduktion der Teilen der Anleitung oder als das Ganze von der dritten Seite ohne die
ausdriickliche Zustimmung der Gesellschaft MASTER SPORT s.r.0. Gesellschaft MASTER SPORT s.r.0. nimmt keine
Verantwortung fUr das Patent der Benutzung dieses Benutzermanuals Uber.

Die Addresse des lokalen Verteilers:



Bemerkungen:



